ANNALS OF THE NAPRSTEK MUSEUM 16 # PRAGUE 1989

WARRIOR-PRINTS OF UTAGAWA KUNIYOSHI
IN CZECHOSLOVAK COLLECTIONS

LIBUSE BOHACKOVA
Introductory Note

The present catalogue is a modest homage to Mr. Basil
W. Robinson, curator emeritus of Victoria and Albert Museum,
eminent Kuniyoshi scholar and author of two excellent books
on the work of this great ukiyoe artist of the 19th century!. The
second publication, of 1982, a monumental catalogue of Ku-
niyoshi’s warrior-prints drawing on the most important western
collections?, has provided a stimulus for and an invaluable help
in working up of a catalogue of Kuniyoshi’'s warrior-prints kept
in the Néaprstek Museum, Prague, and in the Collection of non-
-European art of the National Gallery, Prague.

Japanese prints now in the custody of the above-mentioned
institutions, were acquired by the former private proprietors
miostly towards the end of the 19th century and in the first
decades of the present century. The general character of both
collections is similar (but for the fact that the National Gallery
collection is smaller in number of prints and more important
as far as the older masters are concerned) and there are many
sheets which come from the same collectors in both insti-
tutions3. For that reason it was considered sensible to treat both
collections as a whole. It should be noted, however, that unlike
Robinson’s Warrior-Prints the present catalogue has been
restricted — with one or two exceptions — to mushae proper.
The designs of a more pronounced theatrical character as well
as the whole Hyakunin isshu series and the majority of the



Genji kumo ukiyoe awase and of the TGkaido gojtisan tsui series
have been omitted. For the time being then, the respective
numbers representing Kuniyoshi’s warrior-prints in Czechoslovak
public collections are as follows: 24 triptychs, 2 vertical di-
ptychs, 3 chiiban sheets, 155 single 6ban sheets, 11 of them not
belonging to any series, and 20 parts of triptychs (24 sheets).

Besides the single-sheet prints there are seven ehon of
Kuniyoshi in the National Gallery collection with numerous
warrior-designs?,

Of the 11 prints not belonging to any series [(Cat. Nos.
1—10, 204) five are of special interest because they were pro-
duced in 1825—30 and, together with prints from the two gi-
gantic Suikoden series, display Kuniyoshi's distinctive early
mushae style. Two of them have not been found in Robinson’s
catalogue. The first one is a portrait of Sakata Kaidomaru or
Kintoki fighting two bear-cubs (Cat. No. 5). The right lower
corner where undoubtedly Kuniyoshi's signature was placed, is
missing. The design probably served as basis for a later version
of the scene reproduced in Robinson’s book of 1982 [Fig. 15,
S$93.3) but the Prague specimen is more appealing because the
small Hercules keeps more of his childish grace. The second
print of this category not recorded by Robinson shows Taka-
hashi Kampo, a hero from a revenge story, on a gigantic Emmad
statue (Cat. No. 10).

The 147 Prague single-sheets belong to some of the 28
series represented in the investigated material. One of them
(Cat. No. 152) has not been found among the 95 series recorded
in Robinson’s catalogue. Its title (Hon)chd komei kagami’ or
Mirror of the Most Famous [Heroes) of our Country, as well as
the name of the warrior Hasebe Chobei Nobutsura are written
in a simple oblong cartouche with a concavely bent lower rim.
The upper rim and the first character of the title are trimmed.
The Minamoto hero famous for his defence of the Takakura
palace in 1180 is seen on the verandah of the palace brandishing
his sword and treading on one of his Taira foes. The print was
published by Joshiiya Kinzo in 1855. The plump face of the fallen
enemy, more comical than tragic, is close in style to the two
unhappy men crushed by the furious Shiranui Hime from the



Honch6 musha kagami series of 1955 [Cat. No. 153). In Robin-
son’s book two other versions of the Nobutsura episode are re-
corded. The Prague print does not enrich the subject corpus
then, but only exemplifies the non-definitive character of any
ukiyoe catalogue. Several other prints not recorded in Robin-
son'’s Warrior-Prints, depicting more popular Gempei partisans,
corroborate this impression: a kakemonoe of Tokiwa Gozen and
her three famous children, and two designs representing the
youthful tragic hero Atsumori. The first of the last mentioned
(Cat. No. 196) probably made the central sheet of a triptych.
It shows the notorious scene of the encounter of Atsumori and
Kumagai ]Jiro Naozane at Ichinotani. Both warriors are bare-
headed, Atsumori pushing his fat childish hand to the chin of
Naozane whose face stiffened in a mie-like grimace. The thea-
trical character of the scene suggests that the design could have
been related to a certain performance.

The second Atsumori print (Cat. No. 48) belongs to the
Honché buyt kagami series — in Robinson’s ingenious transla-
tion Mirror of our Country’s Military Elegance — of ca 1845.
It shows the boyish hero in defensive posture clasping his sword
with both hands. The seigaiha pattern on his undergarment sug-
gests the Ichinotani coast and the butterflies not only his Taira
kinship but perhaps also his imminent death. The sheet evidently
makes a diptych with the portrait of Naozane from the same
series (Cat. No. 49). Also in this design Kuniyoshi's sense of
detail and the Japanese love of understatement are fully dis-
played: the dramatic gesture of the stout warrior is accentuated
Ly roundels of splashing waves decorating his voluminous mi-
litary furoshiki.

Tokiwa Gozen, the young widow of Yoshitomo, fleeing be-
fore Kiyomori and wandering with her three little sons in de-
solate wintry landscape was one of Kuniyoshi's favourite sub-
jects. Three versions of the scene — two oban sheets and one
kakemonoe — are reproduced in Robinson’s Warrior-Prints (PIl.
9, S65.1, S95c.1) and two other 6ban sheets as well as two
triptychs are recorded.

A vertical diptych kept at the National Gallery (Cat. No.
183) differs from the known designs in several points. Tokiwa



seems to be still more childish than Imawaka, the future Yori-
tomo, whose figure has the same importance in the composition
as Tokiwa herself. This impression is strengthened by the fact
that they both are holding the doll-like figures of the two
younger boys, the Otowaka or Noriyori and the Ushiwaka or
Yoshitsune, in their arms. This depiction is more accurate as far
as the relative age of the children is concerned. Imawaka was
six years older than Otowaka and Otowaka only one year older
than Ushiwaka.

Contrary to other designs of Tokiwa where the figures are
set into a wintry landscape with birds — sparrows or herons —
flying above their heads, the background of the Prague sheet is
piain but for some minute dots and clouds; the winter season
is suggested only by patterns on Tokiwa’'s and Imawaka’s kimono
— the snow-laden shochikubai (pine, bamboo, ume) motif and
conventionalized snowflake medallions. In this connection,
Kuniyoshi’s extraordinary feeling for textile designs, undoubtedly
cultivated already in a childhood spent in his father’s dyehouse
should be mentioned.

A rather archaic style of the design reminding of Shuntei
allows of a tentative dating of the print to ca 1830.

In the Naprstek Museum collection also an impression of
a Tokiwa kakemonoe (Cat. No. 182) published in Rcbinson’s
catalogue [S95c.1) is kept. It is interesting in that it is not signed
by Kuniyoshi but by Hiroshige. The right lower corner of the
print with Kuniyoshi’s signature has been torn off and to the
lower left corner Hiroshige’s signature added. The last discussed
Tokiwa vertical diptych is one of some 20 odd Prague prints
existing apparently only in less numerous impressions. For the
respective specimens always a single proprietor is given in Ro-
binson’s catalogue. Only a key-block pull from an oban sheet
showing Mongaku Shéonin repenting under a waterfall has been
preserved in the Museum of Fine Arts, Boston. The Prague
version (Cat. No. 7) displays a faded orange coloration.

As far as the triptychs kept in Prague public collections are
concerned, there is no design not included in Robinson’s catalo-
gue among them with the exception of a Soga monogatari scene
(Cat. No. 162). Several of the Prague triptychs correspond only



to single impressions in western collections, the most interesting
of these being probably the rather early one which shows the 47
ronin who have accomplished their vengeance and are being
interrogated by a mounted official (Cat. No. 158).

A conspicuous feature of Kuniyoshi's historical prints is the
frequent occurrence of feminine figures. Among 95 series of
single-sheets given in Robinson’s book 6 are dedicated exclusi-
vely to women and in most of the remaining ones innumerable
ladies of various characters, social standings and ages are inclu-
ded. Some of them are depicted for their fabulous valour,
strength or magical powers, others for their fidelity, perseve-
rance or readiness for self-sacrifice.

Female characters are introduced, of course, for their
beauty’s sake. As Mr. Robinson observes, in producing portraits
of charming heroines Kuniyoshi met the general demand for
bijine, unsatisfied especially during the ban on Yoshiwara sub-
jects in the Tempd era. In any case Kuniyoshi’s historical and
legendary bijin differ from many of the beauties created by his
contemporaries in that they are not only charming but also
spirited and more interesting also thanks the stories they tell.
The same can be said, of course, about the portraits of their
male counterparts.

In Kuniyoshi’s prints often his rather sarcastic eye can be
traced, e. g. in the most popular of his innumerable Chashingura
series, the Seichu gishiden (Cat. Nos. 72—119), showing the
ronin in various, sometimes utterly unmanly situations inside
K& no Morondg’s residence. For feminine humorous representa-
tions at least one instance can be recorded, namely the picture
of the brave wife of Uramatsu tayi who is depicted in binding
a thief with the help of her broom [Cat. No. 120).

A survey of Kuniyoshi’s warrior-prints kept in Prague public
institutions resulted in an image of a collection of a medium
size but great variety where prints of all phases of Kuniyoshi’s
career are represented and several unrecorded designs could
be found.



L B. W. Robinson, Kuniyoshi. Victoria and Albert Museum. London 1961. B. W.
Robinson, Kuniyoshi — The Warrior-Prints. Oxford 1982.
2 Bidwell Collection, Museum of Fine Arts, Springfield, Mass.; Collections
Baur, Geneva; British Museum, London; Museum of Fine Arts, Boston,
Mass.; Royal Scottish Museum, Edinburgh; Victoria and Albert Museum,
London.
Almost half of the prints recorded in the catalogue (94 nos.) come from
the former |. Hloucha collection. The writer Josef (or Joe) Hloucha was
one of the most important Czech collectors of Oriental art in general and
of Japanese arts and crafts in particular. He spent several months in Japan
in 1906 and 1926 respectively. It was probably still during the life-time of
Josefa Néaprstkovd, the widow of the founder of the Museum, that a large
collection of Japanese prints was acquired from Karel Jan Hora who
worked in Japan in 1898—1902 and 1905—1913. 23 prints recorded in the
present catalogue come from him. An album of 21 mushae triptychs —
unfortunately folded into hosoe size — was acquired by the Néaprstek Mu-
seum in 1989. Seven Kuniyoshi’s triptychs (Cat. Nos. 163, 167, 168, 170, 171,
172, 173) have been included in the catalogue. The original owner of the
album was Jozef Sziklday-Strndd, a Slovak sculptor.
Chiishin iroha kagami [(Vm 2080—1271/43/41), Chishin meimei gaden (Vm
4069—1271/43/105), Ichiyl gafu (Vm 4068—1271/43/104), Kanagaki Suiko-
den (Vm 4067—1271/43/103), Kuniyoshi zatsuga (Vm 4070—1271/43/106],
Seichil gishiden (Vm 4071—1271/43/107).

w

-



CATALOGUE



Notes:

Data recurring throughout a series [signature, publisher, date] are given
under the respective heading only.

The last item corresponds to the inventory number (and provenance) of
the print. Numbers beginning with Vm come from the National Gallery col-
lection, all others from the Ndaprstek Museum collection.

In the dating, e. g. in the case of the occurrence of censorship seals
extending to several years, the author relied on Mr. Robinson's estimation.

References to recorded and published prints are restricted to literature
available to the author. For further references see Robinson, Kuniyoshi,
Warrior-Prints.

Bibliographical abbreviations:

GUDJ senshoku ukiyoe daihyakka jiten. Tokyo 1982

KH Weber, V.-F.: Ko-ji ho-ten. Paris 1923

RK Robinson, Basil W.: Kuniyoshi. Victoria and Albert Museum.
London 1961

RW Robinson, Basil W.: Kuniyoshi. The Warrior-Prints. Oxford 1982

Suzuki Suzuki, JGz6 and Oka, Isaburd: Masterworks of Ukiyo-e, «The
Decadents». Tokyo 1969

Ukiyo-e Ukiyo-e — Dawny Drzeworyt Japonski ze Zbiorow Muzeum
Narodowego w Krakowie, Kolekcja Feliksa Jasienskieho. Kra-
kow 1988

SMFA Utagawa Kuniyoshi, Springfield Museum of Fine Arts. Spring-
field 1980

Yoshida Yoshida, Teruji: Ukiyoe jiten. Tokyo 1971



I Single-sheet prints without series title,
oban






19

1 Takeda Katsuchiyomaru [Takeda Shingen in boyhood) attacking
a wolf
Signature: Ichiyisai Kuniyoshi ga
Publisher: Kawaguchiya Uhei
Censorship seal: kiwame
c. 1825—30
Reference: RW Sla.4
38.412 (Hloucha)



20

2 Sasaki Saburd Moritsuna strangling the fisherman Todayu
so that he does not disclose the move of Minamoto troops
Signature: Ichiylsai Kuniyoshi ga
Publisher: Kawaguchiya Uhei
Censorhip seal: kiwame
c. 1825—30
Reference: RW Sla.6
38.428 (Hloucha)



g %

e i i — g

3 Takiguchi Utoneri Watanabe no Tsuna cutting the arm of the
demon of Rashomon
Signature: Ichiytusai Kuniyoshi ga
Publisher: Izumiya Ichibei
Censorship seal: kiwame
c. 1825
Reference: RW Sla.16
38.431 (Hloucha)



e
- . i,

4 Saitd Oniwakamaru (Benkei in boyhood) fighting a giant fish
Signature: Ichiylsai Kuniyoshi ga
Publisher: Tsutaya Kichizd
Censorship seal: kiwame
c. 1825—30
Reference: RW Sla.9
38.430 (Hloucha)



w

Sakata Kaidomaru (later Kintoki) fighting two bear cubs
No signature, the right lower corner torn off

Publisher: Echizenya Heizaburo

c. 1825—30

Not in RW, see p. 10

Vm 2830—1271/43/110



6 Endo Musha Moritd lifting the severed head of his beloved
Kesa Gozen
Signature: Choord Kuniyoshi ga
Publisher: Sdshiiya Yohei
Censorship seal: kiwame
c. 1840
Reference: RW Sle.6
Vm 1223—1271/43/7




b
o

Mongaku Shénin (former Endo Musha Morit6) repenting under
a waterfall

Signature: Ichiytisai Kuniyoshi ga

Publisher: Maruya Seijiro

Censorship seal: kiwame

c. 1840

Reference: RW Sle.14

Vm 1225—1271/43/8




26

8 Diving girl who recovered the sacred jewel in the palace of
the Dragon King, pursued by a dragon
Signature: Chéordé Kuniyoshi ga
Publisher: Tsutaya Kichizd
No censorship seal, all sides trimmed
c. 1840—43
Reference: RW S1f.2
Published: Suzuki 47; GUDJ IV, 273
Vm 1598—1271/43/18 (Hloucha)



Tl" ¢ 1 p

9 Tomoe Gozen struggling with Musashi Saburozaemon
Signature: Ichiyiisai Kuniyoshi ga
Publisher: Yamamotoya Heikichi
Censorship seal: Murata, Mera
c. 1847—52, later edition of a design of c. 1840
Reference: RW Sle.8
A 18.613

Arikuni

o HE
R g o

:&-:“Q;-m;. 4

s
a—:\q-’

gy &
r ,“.‘...

by
8 i
TR N
” 'a"?.’

o d .y

%
F
%




it

A :
ST (IS A
L

10 Takahashi Kampo (Gappd), a hero from a revenge story,
standing on a gigantic Emmad statue and defending himself
Signature: Ichiytisai Kuniyoshi ga
Publisher's mark rubbed off
Censorship seal: kiwame
Not in RW
54.412



IT Single-sheet prints in series



T'suzoku Suikoden goketsu hyakuhachinin no hitori. The hundred and eight
heroes of the popular Suikoden, one by one

dban sheet series

Signature: Ichiyasai Kuniyoshi ga

Publisher: Kagaya Kichiemon

Censorship seal: kiwame

1827 —30, several designs added in 1836 and c. 1848. Encouraged by the po-
pularity of Suikoden (Bakin's adaptation of the Chinese 14th century novel
Shui hu chuan) illustrated by Hokusai, Kuniyoshi started to draw the designs
jor a series of portraits of the fierce Suikoden heroes in 1827. The immense
success of the series resulted in Kuniyoshi's definitive finding his main in-
terest in historical and warrior themes.



11 Boyasha Sonjird [Mu ye ren
Sun Er-niang), a brave
woman, binding her
adversary in snow
Reference: RW S 2.5
Published: GUD] IX, 8
38.473 (Hloucha)



12 Chitasei Goyd (Zhi duo xing Wu Yong) with a celestial globe
and a quadrant
Reference: RW S 2.11
Published: SMFA 7
38,489 (Hloucha)



33

13 Jinki gunshi Shubu (Shen ji jun shi 13a The same design
Zhi Wu) and Hakkaja Yoshun (Bai Blue background, no publisher
hua she Yang Chun) on horseback mark, right and lower side
Publisher: Ibaya Senzaburd trimmed
Censorship seal: Watari Censorship seal: kiwame
Later edition (1843—47) Reference: RW S 2.18
Reference: RW S 2.18 A 16.831 (Sigismund Bou3ka)

54.793



aber el dp

b e S ki
%ﬂ.

34

Shu bai

sheng) lifting a casket full of snakes above an adversary

Reference: RW S 2.19

14 Hakujitsu Sohakushdé (Hakujisso Hakusho?) (Bai ri
47.987



15 Kaosho Rochishin (Hua he shang
Lu Zhi-sheng), formerly Rotatsu
[Lu Da) splitting a tree trunk with
his iron club
Reference: RW S 2.39
Published: RK P 1.8
38.470 (Hloucha)

15a The same design
A 18.769 (PartZek)



16 Kigenji Tokyd [Gui lian er Du xing) waving a huge temple bell
Reference: RW S 2.28
Vm 3300—1271/43/100

36



17 Kokusempi Riki (Hei shi fong Li Da) alias Ritetsugyu
(Li Tie-niu), a former priest, smashing the gate of Hakurydj'n
temple with two axes
Reference: RW S 2.34
Vm 4431—1271/43/206 (Josef Sudek)



18 Konseimad Hanzui (Hun shi Mo Wang Fan Rui) on horseback
pursued by demons
Reference: RW S 2,36
Published: RW Fig. 1
38,468 (Hloucha)

38



39

R "
"*‘\'.'"‘"" =

W S

19 Kyumonryo Shishin (Jiu wen long Shi jin) over his foe
Chokanko Chintatsu [Tiao jian hu Chen Da)
Reference: RW 5 241
Published: RK PL9
A 18.768



.

=]
=4
(o |
)
W._m
Qo
3
. 2
(1]
o
g
£2
&=
D o
-]

20 Mochakuten Tosen (Mo shu tian Du Qian) drawing his sword



4]

it

21 Motosei Komei (Mao tou xing Kung Ming) strangling a
Reference: RW S 2.47
38.450 (Hloucha)

guard



Roshi Ensei (Liang zi Yan xi) waving a beam above an
adversary

Reference: RW § 2.51

A 18.764




43

ey
-

23 Rydtoja Kaichin (Liang tou she Jie Zhen) binding his
enemy
Reference: RW S 2.52
38.484 (Hloucha)

fallen



24 Shoonkd Ryohd (Xiao wen hou Lu
Reference: RW S 2.63
54.794

Fang) riding a white horse

I
11‘

iSF
¥

TG

44



e LN .',;Y

IR R
e L

7, P (‘.'I'- y
% > _.’_..‘-?*"‘, /\\ "1!"1...‘“ 7
ol

U (X

Ik

25 Shitsurinryo Sten (Chu lin lung Zou 25a The same design
Yuan) in a fierce struggle 54,785
Reference: RW S 2.65
Vm 4912—1271/43/208



.,.__
4

£

-1

AR
. ]

™
o)

.

ﬁg.

.
Bt
&y
5.4

g :jv"
"_'?f‘ .
-

g
&

QBN ¥

o v

(TR
SRR
O
o

s

Mo
o PRI

v e 40

oot b

b

G 3
la -
CLed
Lk
Vi /ﬂ%":‘q TR
T :
v
%
Fes
Ag
3

7

-.1.4im--vr o X .

& X

AT Y- 1%

S e

D Y kN

3

rincg =

B ROEN S

/

—
'a

= = -
£

SR T W SRR
m\

=2
[
e |

Honcho Suikoden gOketsu (Or goyi) Censorship seal: kiwame
happyakunin no hitori. Eight hundrad 26 Inuzaka Keno Tanetomo
heroes of our country's Suikoden, pressing Tsunahei down over
one by one. 6 ban sheet series a railing. An inscription
Signature: Ichiytsai Kuniyoshi ga Tanetomo, aged fifteen,
Publisher: Kagaya Kichiemon, c. 1836, Reference: RW S 4a.5

reissues by Ibaya Senzaburd, c. 1845 54.840

46



27 Ogata Shuma Hiroyuki (later known as Jiraiya) killing an
enormous snake with a heavy gun

Reference: RW S 4b.12
38.461 (Hloucha)



‘--f'fi’.‘_"'“'—‘ 4 2 o
G (1% \e

28 Satd Shirobyoe Tadanobu, a retainer of Yoshitsune, crushing
two enemies under a go-board
Reference: RW S 4b.15
38.458 (Hloucha)

48



49

29 Inuta Kobungo Yasunori of Echigo, a strong and generous
bull-wrestler, who supported the local shrine at Niju
by bull-fights
Reference: RW S 4c.1
Vm 2506—1271/43/73



asashi saved in arms of his grandmother

N

30 Inue Shimbyde

e thunderbolt

befor

4c.3

Fusehime's ghos

Reference:

5

RW

Published:

)

38.407 (Hloucha



Kenjo reppuden

Histories of wise women and devoted
wives

dban sheet series

Signature: Ichiyisai Kuniyoshi ga
Publisher: lbaya Senzaburd
c.1841—42

31 Hatsuhana praying under the

Gongen waterfall for the
recovery of her crippled
husband linuma Katsugord
Reference: RW S 20.7
Published: RW Fig. 5

A 16.829 [Bouska)



A

S 9B

™
0
Sl

£ o*;..iné‘. |
G T8 - N

R T

(A

(i3 2
b~

NI

g
v

R

32 Hyakuman, a woman of Nara, who became insane from
distress, dancing and pulling a small cart with toys; her child
is watching her in astonishment
Reference: RW S 20.9
38.462 (Hloucha)



33 Masaoka, a faithful nurse, guarding the little Ashikaga
Tsugichiomaru against the apparition of an old yamabushi
holding his rosary
Signature: Choord Kuniyoshi ga
Censorship seal: Yoshimura
Reference: RW S 20.16
38.469 (Hloucha)



o T < 3> b
- of 1ip v,
A e Hag Y
v B Wi H 1 R
a A 3 .
[ i 5 fie s
S0 5 B0 PO & 50
& it NS
f ’ 753
b \ C 2
¢ * , { 4 11"
T "L % A
» s
) a7 #

(et Ln B S

34 Uneme in nagabakama, a ceremonial ladle in front of her,
a table with sake cups behind her
Reference: RW S 20.26
Vm 2232—1271/43/58 (Salac)



Y

ol oo

g k‘ﬂi_f"w\'

)

Yix e 2
- %

O wasVipnwit . YN
2 SEagvg
N/
are i)
= 7

35 Wile of Kajiwara Genda Kagesue, her maid holding a branch
of blooming sakura tree
Signature: Choord Kuniyoshi ga
Reference: RW S 20.28
Vm 2231—1271/43/57 (Salat)



a6

Honchd nijiashi ko6 36 Hino Kumawakamaru practising
Twenty-four paragons of filial piety of our a swing on bamboo across
country a stream (to be once able to
chidban sheet series avenge his father Suketomo]
Publisher: Muratetsu Signature: Choord Kuniyoshi ga,

toshidama seal
Reference: RW S 235
A 693



S ¥ F
= " £ . &
": ("8 :
R F
4 v ok
3 1;;
. o L6 X
& : -
@ At o =
- 4 g | 1l «
2, Ll ol 1
¥ ] T ’,
B @ 3
¥ 5
B &
v . . i
Shg At
i - ' i
. ¥ R
- } 3

Meikd hyaku yuden

Stories of a hundred famous heroes
Publisher: Izumiya Ichibei

c. 1843—44

¥e
2
& JE
2
¥ i
Lo

> BT EVEYED 4

# 3 -'-- 3 I .._ '!_ g : .-"
£ A ¥ SRS

g o, 4

<o o

B S 4

A

5
S
*
B oo
-

i

iy

T
B

L3 ‘. =
AL

-0
9 ] ), 8
L fE I 3 ¢ 5.4
|u‘| e . i L S
1% & .
3 : . g 2
5 & &
= 2 *¥ K :
B A 1 Wi 1
n e X pil
o #

;j L.-r‘gé. ”m@ -7 ¥ "‘-5\“-

P g T o
¥
Frovgike
%

5 ‘;h_:
|

=

-

B4t
E‘%
-

37 Taira no Kiyomori with shaved head,
sitting beside a miniature sakura tree
Signature: Ichiyiisai Kuniyoshi ga,
kiri seal
Censorship seal: Hiro [Fu)
Reference: RW S 31.8
A 11.282



o
T

um,mmw

h B By gt g ,n. fl...:..a
" gl 4% e w ..u.fl.*\g m _., @
e
U o 353 £rde ﬁ&v.r o .v
2 R -,'L o .”..y M.-B_n..

AN &l.._._r 1_ - Jrl..,.wﬂﬂv.

s,vm \.,.,..._a?.:_aspr?a%ﬂo

....—A» . = .:.7__ r_a
. e M,U...W. ﬁlana_,m«.r.bﬁc
z #:m?, RO R - el
e .l:.n. F- 4 N
M HIRSK 3 M B SRR
e My Y0 ‘Jff}g
iﬁﬂ@rﬂaﬁ&ﬁﬁ&m&v_ﬁmﬁﬁg
v._a...,m,w &) e QUM v % -~ o ek
M-.fﬂkoﬁxﬁﬁziﬂml»ﬂﬁm R
im&ém.ow %eiﬁi?&; Mst,
4 R X IR w4 o) 10 Ay m,.\r s -
mm Mnf%sﬁm?ﬁ% m

38 Kusunoki Masashige, the loyal partisan of the emperor Godaigo,

beside a celestial globe

Ichiytisai Kuniyoshi ga, seal: toshidama enclosed

in matsukawabishi

Signature:

Muramatsu

Reference RW S 31.10

Censorship seal:
A 20.563



i ae

sT.m.m,.n. 1

L;&,,uf».

u-).ur, w\.

w}r 1 B4

...ﬂﬁc;f.f} &._? ...n\.....xn...nm._m &%?\}
.utsic;?v‘_ .

ﬁ \....i

b Ll R ___ ..a fuP gl .Oﬂ.l?_r._?n

o AL

gl wo | M- £

b ol LV

4
e @
NGn<, ¢

t.....z_n%wm

sl ,_y?.r L_._.L.mn_ =

A0 bl _ufm./..\iﬁ,ﬂ\ -

Rl el TR

v, q}.. e N e

by ey dprs

;ql..w by i!..xﬁ.ﬂk

ol B S

SN 58 T.w:,..m{irﬁ.:ﬁ&i:.

e

r,.t_,,___.r

Sonl

..._.;.-
A9 uru.,_rﬁ.nn

A0t D

S r_.u.,, WY&

N £ ram,

s o

b ..,n.,f.tyﬁ,\
w4

-t -

N e | R R A

: N o e ...‘.st. ol
A Va6 (A S RGPS tptoii eco

ﬂ.._.._AKJ r&h}ﬂr#\ﬁm{:'n #,»..{l

Jﬁ | o

R L TR .w..ﬁﬂ:n.&m ..__ai

e

B2 -\ 2%

(brocade pattern of his

g)
kiri seal

aira no Slllgt?II]UI‘l in court attire

rendered in blind printin

Ichiyusai Kuniyoshi ga,

ack robe

gnature:

RW S 31.12

nsorship seal:

1blished:
2

ference:

Hiro (Fu)

RK P1.33

S

R



LA

:wﬁ.., 3,&4:? /SR wymm.w_
R 0o,

M..n,w_ _: St %ﬁ;ﬁﬁﬁ
AQiER ..&?, B i2e i s
R T (2

Ay k¥ v, b

&o@‘{tdpﬁl ...AHH ﬁ

-

2 c,ﬁqﬁx#i
Reasned ..siﬁ._
_ mﬁ o4 e RN

(L e Kﬁw&c{

P,W,#ﬂc;oo,&m
e ﬁ va&, ue

Hpdg

" X 1.\4 P
Ao L oV BT ;.:.,.fk\;ﬁ._skéo

iy ey, -r e o U

4...ﬁ_. 4 .:_.. ._..,...: 2. NE H; e »..ui:@...s.,.@*r..n’

60

40 Chinzei Hachird Tametomo, a marvellous archer, on Oshima

island

Signature: Choord Kuniyoshi ga, kiri seal

Muramatsu

Reference: RW S 31.19
Published: RW Fig. 10

Censorship seal:

Vm 6043—1271/43/223 (Duskovd)



61

o

.

£

& ¥

1T
i ‘-.cf".

o

[,

41 Minamoto no Yorimitsu or Raiké dancing, a
decorated with Minamoto crest [sasa rindd)
Signature: Choord Kuniyoshi ga
Censorship seal: Hiro (Fu)

Reference: RW S 31.25
A 18.589 (Hora)

lacquer stool



L s ¥ 5
- . ¥ e
iAg , r
o 3
L4 4
-
' - :
i i I 41
# i1 ¥
- o
TH- =
R ¥
) r

42 Minamoto no Yoshitomo, father of Yoritomo, Noriyori

Yoshitsune

Signature: Ichiyiisai Kuniyoshi ga
Censorship seal: Mura

Reference: RW S 31.34

A 18.588

and

ok R

S O]

»

4

L'y

- V4
Ay

-

s



im._.w o

e .., =

~ g

e ﬁﬁﬁaﬁ R

(L e AP

i..m % .&..1,./

R -t

i ai,&,ﬁ}awﬁ H;.anﬁ L
T
s@(-&,‘;\ mw.ﬁﬁ f. Ljr 7& 373 .Il.z..

o B

&K ﬁ_.,....f Jﬁ,rfz.? M-

z v s »
ﬁ:i.r

AEE A ke

Vi 2 l...&; _n.n.a «)r, ,tm\ﬁ

T o - «
LL.n.}!.m_n...lh. W...! bs #«J.

L o

A% Lwﬁu, a&ei.i.

B PAK e

i@?%ﬁ% o ]
W P o B o R

1.\.'1 -y ~at ylGrn

s 40 ﬁﬁ%ﬁ;#ﬁz

= g0 U

.E.,f ?.T&ﬁ?;_?nwl

w.?.a ﬁ. _.uﬁ b%%ﬂ. €t e

=
B Y M E Qe ffn_ru.f?m.r:

.L.T#.mr.;(.f [N :.Zﬁf.ﬁ.v.i

B G Dl

a, .3# pr?J%w;;mw. eaic s#;%m\
v.ﬂm?ﬁia?f&g WU KR %w.ﬁﬁﬁr

mu & Bt

m?‘...::ﬂ....aumﬂ ..1..}3

, . .,:.‘
134 .ﬂ. ,\;.n.n:.w%v_
> yn
va -

.oﬂ» Al m

=%

l/ M.Tw./

n...-}.\

i

ﬁfé;a&!

S 06

.,....1 =

{ \

¥ s
i\\ s

o fasel

63

toshidama in

Chooré Kuniyoshi ga, seal:

matsukawabishi

43 Minamoto no Yoshitsune sitting in full armour on a tiger-skin
Signature:

Muramatsu

Reference: RW S 31.35

Censorship seal:
A 18.587



e b= ik ..
: \ 5 g il ,afv_r_.

o3 |
il 1 ..w&,... |

b

\'{‘
@ ‘:),_

a

64

a piece of Soga Gord's armour

44 Asahina Saburd Yoshihide with
in hand

‘s bravery and elegance

Mirror of our country
dban sheet series

Honcho buya kagami
Signature: Ichiy

Reference: RW S 32.1
A 18.593 [Hora)

tisai Kuniyoshi ga, kiri seal

Publisher: Sanoya Kihei

c. 1845

Mura

Censorship seal:



65

45 Komatsu Naidaijin Shigemori [Taira Shigemori)
attire. Almost identical design as Cat. No. 39
Reference: RW S 32.5
A 18.596 (Hora)

in

court




o

. s : ’ A 66
46 Minamoto no Yoshitsune sitting under a tatefuda bearing his
own text dated Juei 3 (1184). Making a diptych with Cat. No. 47.

Reference: RW S 32.11
A 18.594 (Hora)



oAy 2 e
=f ¥

b 2T

47

Musashib6 Benkei ready to write. Making a diptych with
Yoshitsune from the same series [Cat. No. 46)
Reference: RW S 32.2

A 18.597 (Hora)



48 Mukan no tayl Atsumori assuming a defensive pose. Making
a diptych with Cat. No. 49,
Not in RW. See p. 11
A 18,595 (Hora)

68



69

49 Kumagai Jir0 Naozane attacking [Atsumori]) with a two-hand
sword-stroke. Making a diptych with Cat. No. 48.
Reference: RW S 32.4
A 18.590 (Hora)



RS A
B S RN e

Takeda Shingen in monk’s attire with a long sword and
commander's fan, a fancy helmet in background
Reference: RW S 32.6

Published: RW p. 121

A 18.592 (Hora)

70



.ﬁz&nuf =
F.‘J ..J«.
| el

| weer &

i
b/

&,

ﬁoﬂ&%&} 1@..

o O o P |

\u.\wﬁr._,..wa |

at Dannoura

or his spirit,
RW S 32.8

A 18.591 (Hora)

1 Taira no Tomomori,
Reference:

5



Chuké meiyo kijinden

Lives of extraordinary persons
excelling in loyalty and fame
dban sheet series

Publisher: Iseya Ichibei or Enshiuya
Matabei

c. 1845

-1
b

52 Hidari Jingord, a sculptor, seeing his
own works coming to life
Signature: Ichiytsai Kuniyoshi ga,
kiri seal
Censorship seal: Muramatsu
Publisher: Iseya Ichibei
Reference: RW S 35.2
38.444 (Hloucha)



. et s B
.m.q..r... 1 B j o) - -

e

73

nt frog

watching a dilige

which just succeeded in reaching the willow branch

et

Kuniyoshi ga

Matabei
Kinugasa

S 35.10

RW p. 123

lsai
38.437 (Hloucha)

calligrapher and po

liya
RW

Ichiy

no Tofq,
Censorship seal

Reference:

Publisher: Ensh
Published:

3 Ono
Signature:

)

=



P

e S St
AEAEF ST S u
ASAFERA voiw L

b ek SO 8

R aad

i
i

FA

wN -
p el W

-2 e

)
L

AT

;

54 Yamamoto Kansuke overwhelming a giant boar i snow
Signature: Ichiylisai Kuniyoshi ga, kiri seal.
Publisher: Iseya Ichibei
Censorship seal: Kinugasa

Reference: RW S 35.16
38.399 (Hloucha)

Py




e

: - 1ia

Gl

el

N

~]1
&

RE S e )

Dai Nippon rokujiyo shi no uchi
The sixty-odd provinces of Great
Japan

6 ban-sheet series

Censorship seal: Watari

c,1845

e
o~

-" uf ;N"' ‘g
BEEPERYS
{51 &k :2" ':‘ﬁ
o 3 W
f\’; i -'.ﬂ[ﬁat
,,gh‘?:f- & % ZrIRea
G L et § B 4
EALL et 2 0 i d
R BTN S
4 -'.f'i L3 :' :f“
’f:!"‘f,--":-?' 4
&
5

*
4

o

B

v

-

55

o ey M'

Tsushima. Tomomori at the Dannoura
battle. An inset by Yoshifuji, a mitate
rendering of Sagami Gord,
Signature: Ichiytisai Kuniyoshi ga,
kiri seal. Text by Shotei Kinzui
Publisher: Yahataya Sakujiro
Reference: RW S 36.68

A 11.286



Date moyd kekki kurabe. Competition ir 56
physical strength in Date style

fdate moyo was a peculiar

pattern in the 17th century)

0 ban-sheet series

Publisher: Murataya Ichibei

Censorship seal: Hama c. 1845—6

kimono

%
2
:
o
2 |
5 15
6y

-
S e

=3

et :!:T;-_M o

[ P

e ol
A SN Eolie

&

L

@,{45“,‘:\.; PO

AR TR T oY
X

Shibori no Somegoro
stretching his arm under

a small waterfall

Signature: Choord Kuniyoshi ga

Engraver: Fusajirdo

Reference: RW S 42.6
Published: RW p. 127

76



% |

Tokaid6 gojdsan tsui. Parallels for the
53 stations of the Tékaidd road

0 ban-sheet series, together with
Kunisada and Hiroshige.

Censorship seal: Mura

1845—46

57 Kawasaki. Nitta Sahydenosuke,
I Danjo and Ojima Sudé no kami
at Yaguchi ferry in 1358.
Signature: Ichiyiisai Kuniyoshi
ga, kiri seal
Publisher: (Kojima), mark omitted
Reference: RW S 44.3
54.811



Hodogaya. Yura Hyo0go, a retainer of Nitta family, and his
wife Minato watching Shinozuka Hachird, another retainer of
Nitta, dancing

Signature: Ichiylisai Kuniyoshi ga, kiri seal

Publisher: (Ebiya Rinnosuke), mark omitted

Reference: RW S 445

A 15.644

Ll



59 Yoshiwara. Taira men alarmed by the noise caused by a large
flock of wild geese near Fujikawa (in 1180)
Signature: Ichiyiisai Kuniyoshi ga
Publisher: (Ibaya Senzaburd), mark omitted
Reference: RW S 44.15
54.814



Genji kumo ukiyoe awase. Chapters of

80

60 Suma. Tamaori Hime

on the shore of Ichinotani
Signature: Ichiyfisai Kuniyoshi
ga, kiri seal

Censorship seal: Mura
Reference: RW S 45.12

54.801

Genji monogatari in ukiyoe style
0 ban-sheet series.
Publisher: Iseya Ichibei



Ogura nazorae hyakunin isshu
Imitation of the Ogura [anthology) of
hundred poems by hundred poets, with
text by Rytukatei Tanekazu

0 ban-sheet series, together with
Kunisada and Hiroshige

Publisher: lbaya Senzaburd

1845—46

61 Onzdshi Ushiwakamaru
standing before the house of
Joruri Hime. The upper part
trimmed
Signature: Ichiyfisai Kuniyoshi
ga, kiri seal
Censorship seal: Muramatsu
Reference: RW S 46.1
38.465 [Hloucha)



AL

STShus
O

LS
-

AN
e
¥

E"E}\;‘

ol .ﬂ:':%;

e

-

A

62 Soga Hakodmaru (Soga Gord in childhood) with an opened
book over his shoulder. The upper part containing a poem
by Sarumaru tayt trimmed
Signature: Ichiylsai Kuniyoshi ga
Engraver: Take
Reference: RW S 46.5
38.440 (Hloucha)



63

Minamoto Yoshitsune and a diving girl whom he sent to recover
the sacred sword from the sea-bottom (according to the text
it was lost at Yashima, according to Heike monogatari at
Dannoura). Poem by Sangi

Signature: Ichiyiisai Kuniyoshi ga, kiri seal

Censorship seal: Muramatsu

Reference: RW S 46.11

54.828



64

The strong child Kaidomaru (Kintoki) and Urabe Suetake, a
retainer of Yorimitsu. The upper part conta'ning a poem by
Sanjo Udaijin trimmed

Signature: Ichiylsai Kuniyoshi ga, kiri seal

Censorship seal: Kinugasa

Reference: RW S 46.25

38.490 (Hloucha]



65 Sat6 Tadanobu and his treacherous lover. Poem by Sakanoue
Korenori
Signature: Ichiylsai Kuniyoshi ga, kiri seal
Censorship seal: Mura
Reference: RW S 46.31
Vm 4913—1271/43/209




& el
o e Y

)

g
F§6

.
L
®°

W
i

-

La It S
R R

66 Hasebe Nobutsura, a partisan of Yorimasa, who was defeated
at Ujigawa in 1180, awaiting his captivity by approaching
Taira troops. Poem by Mibu no Tadami
Signature: Ichiytsai Kuniyoshi ga
Engraver: Take
Censorship seal: Muramatsu
Reference: RW S 46.41
54.829

sS6



_r-i\J\-
"MBV
1_{.{:
&
T
\S B - e
Bl 2§

67 Endé Musha Moritd gazing at a letter, left to him the head of
Kesa Gozen wrapped in a furoshiki. Poem by Chiinagon
Asatada
Signature: Ichiylisai Kuniyoshi ga, kiri seal
Engraver: Take
Censorship seal: Kinugasa
Reference: RW S 46.44
54.834




68 Mukandayid Atsumori taking leave from Tamaori Hime before
the fatal battle of Ichinotani. Poem and picture of
Sakinochiinagon Kunifusa
Signature: Ichiylisai Kuniyoshi ga, kiri seal
Censorship seals: Muramatsu, Yoshimura
Reference: RW S 46.73
36.694 (Hloucha)



izoku Sulkoden goketsu 69 Sekibakki Ryftd (Chi fa gui Liu Tang])
akuhachinin no uchi sitting beneath a curtain
The hundred and eight heroes of Signature: Ichiylisai Kuniyoshi ga, kiri seal
the popular Suikoden Censorship Is: Muramatsu, Fuku
chiiban-sheet series Reference: RW S 47.18
Publisher: Yamamotoya Heikichi Published: RK Pl.14
c. 1845—53 38.466 (Hloucha)




90

70 Shameisaburdé Sekishu [She ming san lang Shi Xin) in monk's
attire, standing at a castle wall
Signature: Ichiylisai Kuniyoshi ga, kiri seal
Censorship seal: aratame [in negative)
Reference: RW S 47.21
38.464 (Hloucha)



ol B0 -0 »‘t\ 3 o jh L} 5
2t {g ' ﬁ,%

&7 ik

i
|

_"t’n‘.‘ o e

P

Katakiuchi chiikdden ' 71 Keyamura Kida Rokusuke,
Stories of revenge and loyalty prepared for a two-hand

0 ban-sheet series sword-stroke.

Publisher: Hachi Signature: Ichiytisai Kuniyoshi
Engraver: Takichi ga, kiri seal

1847 —48 Censorship seals: Kinugasa, Hama

Reference: RW S53.4
A 8.607 []. Pazdernik)



Seichil gishiden. Stories of the true loyalty
of the faithful retainers

o ban-sheet series, portraits of the

47 rénin in K6 no Morond's

residence

Biographical text by Ippitsuan

Signature: Ichiytisai Kuniyoshi ga, kiri seal
Publisher: Ebiya Rinnosuke

Date: Goat 7—12 (1847}, see Cat. No. 119

72 Oboshi Yuranosuke Yoshio,
leader of the 47 rdnin. No.
Censorship seals: Kinugasa,
Hama
Reference: RW S 54.1
Published: SMFA 143
38.389 (Hloucha)



73 Oboshi Rikiya Yoshikane, son of Yuranosuke. No. 2
Censorship seals: Muramatsu, Yoshimura
Reference: RW S 54.2

38.388 (Hloucha)



r:‘\_ R

W R e AN R ﬂﬁ VG

BB MERTE Lo 3 .l._.p.r_/\..
- o e N IH!
TV s, RSB e ais

G G
T & f&”ﬂ;.ﬁvi.ﬁxﬂbﬂ e
FE S R SR S
2
o ey raf...l P.u._un‘..q...l.

nr\. L & ;lhl &&h;\r‘t

._n.,..nr e .v:. e
r:! (..m.._*?f

..nl..,

¥

S T YR

f.....4

ﬁ.ﬁ/ Tan,
B si ,...w__.?._a. o — R
3

.Hm. N | RN
s T e,
L e S e © i - - o

94

74 Yatd Yomoshichi Norikane drinking from a porcelain cup. No.3

Censorship seals: Yoshimura, Muramatsu

Reference: RW

5543

Published: SMFA 144

38.387 (Hloucha)



.

7 1e
£ 5 A TR
Bie SRS &l B3 E, g2 W
ilf\r"'?._.'!"x;‘f;" o ¢ =k _{EL}__}_C 2.3 : TEET YA G
wlh :1‘

X,

)

[

e

-3

v

. «» 2 -}J £

-

" o - rae L%
=g - L4 g
2N A AP gg L5,
x‘{’" AR %‘5‘

5

= Yy N

2l p
ey
_ >
>0
}‘lr"n Q\f’}\- |

Pt
o

Lkor
L s
o 1-\,-‘3:‘ e Padl
> st B
ey

3 cE "%
D o L
‘5o H Y X
% ;‘_ . C

i '_. 2
2 4%

75 Fuwa Katsuemon Masatane scrutinizing his sword. No number
Publisher's mark restricted to ,to"
Censorship seals: Yoshimura, Muramatsu
Reference: RW S 54.4
38.386 (Hloucha)



) 5 e (- sﬁ;@

A A \
< B v e (11 R TN

,».m,...“a_ &Hﬂdﬁ&bﬁiﬁf W Bb [ ( v@ﬂ?

.__. w. x“a,vu _.... Ef_ﬂb .y. _.. _....r. .«R&por_ . @Jgﬁ&

Ay v_\wm ﬁ W .r.;T. V.Z%iﬁm.u.
3..3962&%;1.3% wkc*}«.t

Abs o= o

B VFEEIY BoeRe
o i
AR AP OV

h.c. r ﬁ?.ms.
1 .. ..F u b ﬁi fg_

saau,., .N.Nnﬁaw \g..
STy VAR T R
._? .‘,,E.., SR »,,w
#.:Loq A _P.._ n._.w..cﬂqﬁ. ﬁ_..ﬁ:r ..{..rir.

ﬁ‘.w =V wd .4.%._‘@ S B WA e Y
P ,wi,. Gue o0 .f..,f.fl..rm,.,. ;.;Hﬂ.
Rt oy RS Y .!&Je - ,.M.Tuﬂr 4o _ Y
*_ m*.a tonn gy B ih.m )p“:ﬁ.& e

e v

!» ol - ;.J_..&..h...;m.lu 44.&.7/__&:.! ¥
P R, W | e b

96

5

wringing his sleeve. No.

76 Shikamatsu Kanroku Yokishige,

Censorship seals: Yoshimura, Muramatsu

i3]
-
n
[ el =}
@ L0
Wh.la
v
RS
0~ L @
2w
52 o —
sTego
3,83
rss s
DX _«©
— 0 D -
D o5 S
EoBH<
o
[<=]
~



Boprdem

R T TRINL Q)
e R o R

.w_a.i. .X‘Wr...mﬂm\

i.s..h %:r

_ mnﬂeﬁw .Tk
ﬂa__m:-{n‘lf

e ke A D

Bord ULFORY W APy
Domrde 46 Rovres 2wl iy

mw?i TR

%r\\\.ﬁ. e ¥ !.A E- _.”...M.lv

Al .:..,é_

. bk

.:?....ﬂf.ﬁ...b&

”.... ; 4_1...\ Ao}*‘- J‘__-n.ﬂ.-hr.wlg

L 1

Tn®m ﬁé-:i.%‘ ¥om..u.ri..__£..4 _

S

n.pﬁ:., .v_

1 1
Pﬂu...“ TS

HrAadglk =

V #Z..hl(»

48~ ol ing u._t{ G.&.!.r..w.flg
&.ﬁﬂa&hg

~@ | ;mfed

By Rl 4% (Do

J.O.b..ﬂar ....m.ﬁ Hn fvam.(
Wtﬂ_.?.ﬁ.mﬂ _tm..wmm__,

- 2 "

*aaiﬁq:%ﬁ

b ! e ek wp

Censorship seals: Yoshimura, Muramatsu

77 Yoshida Sadaemon Kanesada cutting flying arrows. No. 6
Reference: RW S 54.6
38.384 (Hloucha)



ﬂ.& ﬁh:.ﬂwﬂvﬁ#ﬁ S
x?.w:iﬁai?, ﬁm iR

B ; Wy Sfine it?.faiu&% ¥ N
w_f,&wéﬁﬂ B e e e

o re z\a..* F s

® s olae .ﬁb&ﬁ TRy
- as « Yadlly - W»

B ﬁﬁt;&: R é!ﬂﬁo
§es ,aﬁ.ﬁ Baco . by
B M AT ol _,
Booce i aeigm o | (0 4 FAMN .\“,__. £

b B 2 K | il P
‘s ,.Mm...,.m@w a2 e A R o

IR S S _, "
; .__M ﬂ.},.w ‘w;af_vm..r&

Censorship seals: Yoshimura, Muramatsu

¥ ;E.sj. & .m.“_ﬁrmn W
&y Jﬁécw.;.ﬂ.ﬁalﬂ.a Mm
£ yﬁ\,wxﬂwnﬂ.ﬂw I.:Hu.mﬂu ;(.n.m..f.t Rm
.m ¥ ;1 o A N A mm
P R S e E5s
Z0Em

L._J.'muwiﬁ.ﬁnﬂr1 e | Seade 2l

78 Sakakagi Genzd Masakata sitting on a fallen stone column.



e
i-.’ll‘\'é R R4
?' ‘ < LR 4

= Fhe
I*.* t‘ —
: > -1 o i
e i
L

g

s

99

79 Yukukawa Sampei Munemori striking off a hand-lantern. No. 8
Censorship seals: Yoshimura, Muramatsu
Reference: RW S 54.8
38.382 [Hloucha)



£ 1 i“- B A s
3 Aila © n
¥ X -
D WFLE 5 o
¥k & F""‘ 3
3 §* Tt
A b4 g s J' . Fhpe
A ﬂf e
e X
4

et |

e (Y

>
>, l_&-'...‘_ﬂ:. . ). 8 LTI
‘ e

T

e
Wl D v Dst s A

I i
-~

L

»
-

by

=

-y
>

2ok

o
SR

S R s T

Lo
At

At I
- J'\u.l.r

3 H.’!\—- b EpoR .

o~ a
g«
- A

g

80 Onodera Junai Hidetomo shading his eyes with left hand. No.9
Reference: RW S 54.9
Censorship seals: Murata, Mera
38.381 (Hloucha)

100



N e BB e
LF - R S hinoa Jean

.w 3 .I. .w..w,. ihm.; @n _r».ﬁ..qm..,
ﬂ..ﬂ,.@ B r .!?v i~ :.y.m\:mu‘.J h._....,'nfﬂ K\
,/....w. ....... .._..md\u.... ?.....Nu.,:mw ~ ..in..ﬂ. ..T/
ﬁﬁ. ta 3.4~ ”Z.\.Mﬁ. .ﬁ.‘._jl\...n ! ?w*....t «

i .ﬁ.w' v w. Lade .qm_,..m..,..m. WA

Isoai Jliroemon Masahisa grasping his naginata with both hands
Kinugasa, Hama

No. 10
Reference: RW S554.10

Censorship seals:
38.380 (Hloucha)

81

101



@Mw._,:: #

ﬁ:‘.,f_.ﬂa _,&tﬁ i?txn
- 2 TN wwr..«;&&éﬁﬁ .
m.m..ah -3 .Mﬂ?r%lﬁﬂm
A?ﬂ.u Sade
?f.r.s:.. Cu .m

um.:._ﬂ i .-?
3T,
.tw.i&.m s:}.. &
.&& #:, Wl e
= n;.. 6 Mm».fa
ﬁ_& T v B8R ﬁﬂt
,l.ntn ke € UV R
L3 ok RO ”&vuﬁmﬂf&tﬁ
Boomi
AN QA

AC RS ...?

L—Q

., .

._f. a.\fm kqmi.
....v,..

9

10

a lantern in

82 Okane Ginemon Kanehide walking with caution,

hand. No. 11

Censorship seals: Yoshimura, Muramatsu

Reference:

RW §54.11

38.379 (Hloucha)



,r
\

+mﬁkﬂ_mﬂ$ N\

&w?ma o 5 M..;
.ulf_em_yhﬂ.nm...%.\. u.,,_ ) T'bam

i

R B Qe Ao s .:w.,&:
04 Botelfe T B0 BT 2

) Fo. .+
') ....rr L&
R

. ,,uﬁ.rzﬁl»,uq.ﬁ.r
...n,;. Wn.ﬁ.ﬂw‘ a ‘

e g st W ..r,n..n,......
% v _| -

et

By Rk L T 1 o
wm, FIER P »ma.hu
c.&.L_ 3 3 2 doed AR S S
&.‘; r.].q.f g - 12
Aruwu F ...._._,. g
Wﬁ.& God .H S &k ..
WG e o
Lol F mah |
lﬁ o S o

Wl S € ._..f,...u,......ﬂ...
ﬂ& .»w._,\d: i diy = o _/

103

Censorship seals: Kinugasa, Hama
Reference: RW S 54.12

83 Senzaki Yagordo Noriyasu running. No. 12
38.378 [Hloucha)



KR8 BN K

= !&i..tk. e T

oo s Dae Ren@ardatis b MR Ve | 1o e

ﬂ%#iﬁhﬁé bl e
PN ifqmﬁ oM gy ﬂ&ﬁ?ﬁ.ﬁ&% e&w & i. ol ¥
f.._ T#,sﬁ.% ,m{ims H._n.,ﬂi.m.l ! m : Tw_a.

J.M.n. nﬁwwwlfaﬁ_y <
Re ﬁ“m..wiw mmamﬂu;mfﬁ...
&ﬁam, EE o e

— e 5

a(ﬁ .m./ e P ¥

B oy
ﬁ. ._ﬁy:iﬂw

;.é.&itw N
o hee
&awm.b,mi

;4 g &
e By
.ﬂ,m_ fnﬁ9~
RSN e
ﬂ.im E.m.t Wy *ﬁ.t
ﬁﬂ“ﬁ.ﬂ Qa.ﬂ«ofiﬁn..ﬂ
,...m.r et W g e S

,,n&**.rﬂ..u..ﬁﬁtb_n PO SN
xx L LY B.c_...,iﬁ -~

t
\
AT

B3 B SegRrie A..rﬂ{.m.r&tn... | ,,,
e peop ﬂl.w”ﬂ )n....(.gf.a - Qe N

104

Censorship seals: Kinugasa, Hama
RW §54.13

Reference:

84 Yazama Jijird Motooki blowing a whistle. No. 13
38.377 (Hloucha)



105

85 Otaka Gengo Tadao thrusting with his spear. No. 14
Censorship seals: Mera, Murata
Reference: RW S 54.14
38.376 (Hloucha)
85a The same design, unnumbered
Vm1201—1271/43/6 (Cetil)




| .& ##ﬂﬁn&&»c#ﬁ.ﬂw nm\ﬁn

ERIT Fe-ATRAS TN
m.. Fre AR R R W am; R
_m,ﬁ..._wao h@h&n .Z!?. W A.mh
mqm,\ MW rﬁf ,..» B u.f
“aﬁmﬂn m._&&_,mh ® wyes B - e
SR DR Db
ﬁi.oﬂﬁ.ﬁ.lt HE oW
WERE TR Ry
.m.un&wunﬁ - M T Wi
Mﬂ.\?a.? #.w.nﬁ s
PRUINSS Jh; S THRES 3 AN
Ay Efe LR BLEFEZe _...m.,c
m.n.r{ XoRe-Rw Ko
s }m;zfﬂmaﬁ .éﬁm.a?._

106

86 Kataoka Dengoemon Takafusa bleeding and leaning on his

spear. No. 15

Censorship seals: Murata, Mera

Reference: RW S 54.15

38.375



S AR o
P .mﬁ T ¢
o DR W S P
FOERe BT
Ry s v
e 0
Pk o wo
”ﬂﬂ_ 7 ﬁtf.l{.‘
g wfﬁﬁ JED
ﬂﬁ;&bﬁrﬁwn%ﬁ
fevoFile- sl
e .
??ﬁm, Y2 S
.#ﬁ#ﬁtﬁﬁé% e
9 T :2&_ =
%ﬁmm%mw,u e
B LAE A e
PR RIS R ﬁ.?ﬁ
m_pmw,.&k.? B ,..rm“...,_s__m - w.fmﬂm SNTINS
W&u%e?m& meu_,w,wm_,.u,, R S e = oraed Y GEEI G -
%&‘ T c.t{..w.n ;«.hxi“\h% &tn - i % % @%W“H 1 @..:u.& @.,Vv

:ﬂ\._ﬁ._s-.ﬁ{‘wh S ...,-_.,_. oy

107

No, 16

himself against flying bundles of firewood.

Censorship seals: Murata, Mera
Reference: RW S 54.16

87 Nakamura Kansuke Tadatoki on a ball of charcoal defending
38.374 (Hloucha)



108

ﬁ...n.;.a.,.u.i,.

e O8O A Lo = Aw H.nu.....u,
PR ﬂa«r.@n t.&.ﬁ #O R 3¢
1 P, a T o
Eodrr e -m.w\ g P .3:14 * SR
e , P - - it <
nln.b.” AN “-H.ﬂtu'#.:w«l .../l..f!!.,; e
3_-. D, p S e -f. - L i~ F....o
(&« u..d o (- s 13;.?! Ow S
b o A ? FS *
WA~ .ﬁ.._.,.:.n, % 0 e R o

ol MGy BN e e li.-. e
EREhy - Rmle Was Sl -
o (g - < - :

e T TS LN m;.%ﬁl.,% S
S L Y .,-.1...1‘ " » i o e 4
]eo o F T e TS A-Gogh o
- S o - (......

hor!lv,l ._L..ﬁ ﬁ].nj-—_wmb ~,ﬁu. .C.U.ﬁ.rﬂ..r...
’-...r.w...n .Wa ﬂ.t- ﬁvuu ...‘:...T?.:n} b Yt ) %4

R e f,
Ty .rm.}&a.? fﬁ S
'y - W Cam S ¥
Hewiedy CRERE - Wi
- ./ - NOS LB
wﬂ;iiua \._..u m__xvzr Y e i r.,..fﬁ
- n - ..:... o e _T.._,\
X Ry ¢ TN Ay
e \ <% Se— fog ue o . .
= AT R0 - O
P L.-.J.. i P e ...m.a\..\
AR GRS
e : g >
= 1..d-,
N al e
maRe
o
Erd o i
...dm.- ....Hr“..ﬂu.‘ .,o—m.\c \
wh v A
VL g

large ceiling lamp as

@
b0
=
2 8
8 @
a =
@ 4
m o
=
wn o
=
B~ MJ
g =8
En 8937
® ™ o
A Y
HowxE 3
YNP.&.M..
=i
ad G 2 —
y
-8 1
s eda
X005
CaoLEm
o
0



I 1\&... oh.l.ﬁ?mn zﬁv

SN O e sy S Tl fubapyeg— T W0
?ﬂ!ﬁil\%mﬁ&_ﬁw ﬁrﬂxﬂm r.mq .?, /

v I e ke S A
H&.ﬁ: muﬁ_u..ﬁﬂ.ﬂ C Wy - o e
65 }Fv.?u*ﬁ%ﬁm.@ﬂ_ E
a.._..._r...MA M\ —y/ R 1 _....\Umh..ﬁ..ﬂ "RV

?llﬁ\(nl‘f A e

J Bz .

AT S .Ja.«..ur,ix.
re; .}(.l TR o

o H B 40— _.T..L.ﬁ.mn Y

.!m.p.._. KA u.ﬁ_»u»rt. ,.4 J
..Ja e .-»_..r __. e
Wi | Al s w
-+ 3 | . e
Boe o

ity A s

t{&dﬂmm *1 J.rru..J.....q
[
m m..& iv/.pwt_u-i e
o s,
.Tn«.m../. B me./ _ .q..._. ot

}0..4 b H.‘ rr.du 1J.ﬂ..;=mw:.. 3 \_r. v

) -

PR .T._x..h- ..\m.r e
AL B T

o, | jxhiﬁ- ﬁu.ﬁ. e iDL
B e

& Uﬁﬁqmﬂmﬁ.&ﬁ_t{ ..u ..m PO .J.. ~f
e By e -
BM\.@,@% — AU S -_.”._myp

b =, ﬂ\l_l ... 4 -
3.%$».1 "_,.J..Eax.r.n, W2 is -far T Y
Lo ] A4S v

&.ﬁix.ﬁ&. RS RS el oy
B b m B0 I A 3 0 e

LA L. el ok

=

89 Teraoka Heiemon Nobuyuki quenching fire in a brazier. No. 18

als: Murata, Mera
RW S 54.18
38.372 [Hloucha)

Censorship se
Reference:



= ;..m& b.ﬁ.lh.%&%g ,_ﬂﬂ‘_i\ﬁﬂ
RO ES :ir.u..nnh. J.M_.l«#;mcsv Ay uﬁwru
..ﬂ B e b i Ly e
Frloi 8% vie  HRRwev et
o Rih eg e it ﬁ.,lt_r}mt,mr..
L AT (e ERVE AL pes

o N

1..:; ,!éiﬂ?.m S

o Bk Fateo BT .mi

B N

m)o A A 4&..% x(?rrwﬂtvmé

m: ...mf,.f._, R A
»?A.ﬁ N e AR R e

a.c.. %cp. {i&ZH .uFie \.
- &/ xt_:n #hﬂmﬂ:fx }....5
T Se md.ari..._.{ .m:..ﬁ..x P ms
P ra/ﬂxf..r l..vv._rrr. !ﬂ\ r\
W B 18 ﬂ?lh}f
B 2l B d..,,,w.@,_f
_w?wn!f_&m.a iu.;m R &JINI;(
w o iﬁﬁs&fu ‘# a}_@)v& mh;g.w.ﬂ\ s
S e Shedant S
ﬁ..@(lﬁ»*‘.aam
as,i&§

5% 2

3 2
g
_&3;;
V|

110

Censorship seals: Muramatsu, Yoshimura

Reference: RW S 54.19

38.370 (Hloucha)

90 Uramatsu Handayu Takanao tumbled down by a snow-laden
pine branch. No. 19



=ty P A dug

W OB B e TR

- aid a1 o~ hci..”;\(e.
BE=oiwd bV Fey
it ,2‘__...h o ..A..
ne vl @AM g TG

i o -2 oy

F W B e tap

aaiw & o e o4 o v g

EaC o e T add

- ...i,.i.o. ] s o %

RN REdE MY

il £ oK, W

Gty o S
_.(1 ot 5 A

—y T G g
e, W i

1 e gl g B4

y_m.. s e hand ~ A e
el T

£ gope  smdtk 9%
.w.r..:t‘....m..,.‘.u

. S0 B -
v @G gl

aoa e

i o2
Ay oo @R o

g

e - o N v
&..m_ - & !;m%wfk. .»..;...1..
B S0 e 0 ey P
4 WEH W E T e B
ol a b s P
e e Ty o DY
- X fANY U " .
RO e T W e 486 Rabmly
e | L

L LR L

111

91 Tokuda Sadaemon Yukitaka in a straw-cloak and a straw-hat.

Reference: RW S 54.20

Censorship seals: Murata, Mera
38.369 [Hloucha)

No. 20



&2 .Y & ¢ & A
E-CF 2t B EER

n|. .#J.’?E;_I ﬂ.m\.e.r
ﬁm_;_nm.?m..-?xriiﬁ%,
Ao s G Seie A sl Y s g ot
EIRI R R AP R .i.w‘o _
33 ¥ AR = s g 5 Hie, Beg 15
@A A RGe e B H4 et 3)
.ﬂmm.ww.n R %.ﬂ:. DA ...ﬁ.;.mw.remm'.:( . Nk
B0 R0 WawiinFonat- e
T - i . b PN
.m, iu..m\ﬂ. Fa _...mf.;m#c..q_"ﬁ u«:ﬁ
-~ el & - “
I._.mm..ﬂ_ _wu “thtv ...wﬂ.,uv... oy f
8oL e ok
oowagt e Selioo e £
Foowin Robe WE covin o
H:m.._.t-:uﬂ AT!M ﬂ.@fuﬁ.
g Go ey e
Y o g R ——
BPo- Faas L0

~

AR Fooar R O S :M.% ;
.M.eJ...m-. e hiar S L P AR
BRI Wlnas R h Bl ke

YRR R st B oS
LSRRG BT e Wb av s et
VB (o MRS BB AT e Bae

Y A B - OF ry o 2

R N SPS™ .h,.wnﬂéf.!,u_,.. Ay

e -l

an old ronin, talking, his helmet and

92 Oribe Yahei Kanamaru,

21

spear in hands. No.

Censorship seals: Murata, Mera

Reference: RW S 54.21

38.368 (Hloucha)



W2 5 4 2ol 98 5 O £ 1M

%i 9_0? IS o Bk A el
in: ?L‘x." & i "} Al 5% ; & i j::
AR IT T O PR S % Veatgy )

93 Kiura Okaemon Sadayuki prepared to strike a blow. No.

Censorship seals: Murata, Mera
Reference: RW S 54.22
Published: SMFA 142

38.367 (Hloucha)

22




94 Katsuta Shinemon Taketaka lifting a hand-lamp to see that he
is persecuted by a lap-dog. No. 23
Censorship seals: Murata, Mera
Reference: RW 554.23
38.366 [Hloucha)

114



palrale \ | » G2 AR S AL B GF7 mE 100 R
m '-_.'fﬂ" Ay %Y%‘ G 41 4, )‘f 4550 is:;!w‘y W k8

El %

W Bl 3

L

¥ o wean

Y el

Am

|

95 Takebayashi Sadashichi Takashige tying his girdle. No. 24
Censorship seals: Murata, Mera
Reference: RW S554.25
38.365 (Hloucha)



$8 P 4 PR B T O A
= X ] 1 5
s poaisie ¢ 5 3 i ¢d Bl 25
¥ ¢ : ¢ B S
L* i e a2 Than
L/ )
it t § ¢ 2 +
A - . $) ‘!. ¥ : e 5 ' :
x 30 T e Lo ” |
& oK J b
£ # AR L S A 4 ‘:. ) A
. ¢id * <1k i e B
¥ o - ¢ ? i L e L
',* E 3 2 w3 ‘. A & Kéx ™ g P & ET
* s +* - < B} 3
¥ § i &

96 Kurahashi Zensuke Takeyuki lifting a scroll with his sword.

No. 25

Censorship seals: Murata, Mera
Reference: RW S54.25
38.364 [Hloucha)

e B v

5 g

¥
e i
'



5 2 f v o ..’)
'y t !: i "" 1-“ 3y F o
;, : - wF I H | »'.".. ;
A4 - i
: >op o ﬂf’ Wi2 3 2 gl v o0 3
P L s 8.y b : W 4 ;
: : 250 B
& - >4
# > . S
, - - s LB

PN

,
I e A
i s
e
;
L5

‘? 5 ke Feip el S A ] "
. ) 5 g e L —;“ A8 3 " Gen Heas
3 : g p € 3 BeF ez 4 3

)
=1
L

Ly b
BF (v
g b

.:u-h-. ., g" -
3P
4

" o : " . e,
T T - =.‘ - T~ / /
< ,{E- . e P N Y r/ %
——— :i:_?‘“:_:_ 55 £ ,-/’I'—”/

97 Aihara Esuke Munefusa trampling on a screen, pipes, tea-cup
and papers flying around him. No. 26
Censorship seals: Yoshimura, Muramatsu
Reference: RW 554.26
38.363 (Hloucha)



5 TS aazw&;,x (8 o B
s e A oY s
é_. e Vv B e R e R P B
Late @B A i Satyey ..aﬁ%i!.ﬂ%
W e G G RN o e SRR v
.&....r ﬁﬂumﬂ"l;;ﬂ.n *& “r gﬂ.ﬂ(.ﬂ

B IR T H..(,.éaﬂ..r kS

mf;ﬂ .-..t —Au /ﬁ‘.* . .
s 3 _Sfxm..ﬂu.,mfvﬁmfra 2y ~
W% wdr e ..H; ﬂ.,...l #- x..»m.H
B pteTodet Sans :;#.yf —
3 _M... : ¢_1 r%?mxﬂi._.t. dﬁ. - Nm....r

- ﬁ_# S RV Y SN
&w .m:! w4 ,.J;ﬁhn ,..
Sewins Wik taati
BT el W

Wy o ._,___‘.._,_N_ .l.u.

Ldn

ai__r R Y2 2N
hf V.N_aw.i.qi

iy )
.m‘ﬂu—”. uL.r

e e

:» s.m r r.eJ QS i */

Thuinaly - b
e L

118

98 Tomimori Sukeemon Masakata confronted with a flying brazier

o
5]
=
o
b o8
o
n)._—l.
_uﬂ
S5
N n
g%
S92
2%
Soy
oE 2
Or.m
cg
N
o R-T-
(=)
-

38.362 (Hloucha)



ﬂnﬂ%{ﬂ.?:g.ﬁv
ZEE Amkm&&\mn
a@eﬂ%ﬁﬂ% RA—K

S tcao e e
*« wﬂf:}fmﬂnﬂ S
ﬁnmn.w”\i, ,_.___h.l #{Aﬁ

< (Rl
Qaﬁ%ﬁ s
G s 1.&?‘%&..?
Frasnevds {M&@ﬂhﬂ}
R e

i&,ﬁwa«% v
15.,. VT Y B e
O 2 WG 0
__,.w : mp_%.wf R e ST
Ty 4i% »,_T} I WGP KB B e Bs
WSW%J.@. Yémﬂ#%ﬂ;&zﬁti?
ﬂo.ﬁ?lkwﬁ _. A

119

99 Ushioda Masanojd Takanori binding his sleeve. No. 28

Murata, Mera

Censorship seals:

Reference: RW S$54.28

38.361 [Hloucha)



; AT 4 AP IRG 2 I AR RTRY L SR IR

L

’ 4 ghls E - 2.3 DI "_. Ll 3
_,ﬁi& 25 LA B T g e A b 5 5y
920 TR D L e W ke T 28 al ey
| forve o | BERLLS HaA T AT ap iR N MES < P R i}
[Lid - = ke _,'227 ;_Qx = 1\ i 3 .
a S QPR - o - BV e 0BT PRSI E}
% Ce t s Bl Rl S T o Y
. heP? ‘._';.-‘-é“'!"" h 3 ',Efwi*'.". 'EY A % ‘ﬂ"&‘f’ "r G S e
; s O TAS SN E T FRL [T

“23,;: 4'*"" % & {{'-i_ x5 ook B 4‘.{;._-_’ o9, ““‘I!%:':;g

o % 9 B T B i X S g 3 %

rs% 3 1 2% Xs o
g

7

__t...
=
*‘1
=
*
AR
Xig
»ﬁ

AL

-3
e 5
RS,

1 SR
o
3
~

e 8
-
26 s
4
Y 133}:
-

g
gt e

S S R
-4

.
k
o

g -_;;t v

o>

-’_-—E.&-f'.:,J':_ 4
- D B :

¥

P

o

o s 120

100 Hayami Sozaemon Mitsutaka drinking from a tea-pot. No. 29
Censorship seals: Yoshimura, Muramatsu
Reference: RW S554.29
38.360 [Hloucha)



101 Onodera Tdemon Hidetome tying his sandal on a reversed
go-board. No. 30
Censorship seals: Muramatsu, Yoshimura
Reference: RW 554.30
38.359 (Hloucha)



3 grddem 0 8 UG LR A AR MR AT 1
Boabe Sgre 3o w | ard MR 1A RS E e
»&s". E ‘- ‘“, 3 -‘ F‘:I ; & : Lf. \1_'!_{‘ -'-a\}’
b 458 R Ly _ gy 4 A5 7 e e gV 2
L?a?\:ia."m-’a 1 2 2 ey BT RRIAT o s i
”‘4}4‘ ::‘ ',I"“ v ' u ':t R v ,‘-‘:';. i .'E'\_' Jﬂ- -,h'. :_‘ l:,x';q‘,.i?
-@2- S r A i MR 4 Y L § : lb-' ';"-.'*‘,_
Py il {2!"' . xa.,q.."\-_'_'_“_ ‘%
‘! £ b4 A5 y 4 , 1 4&;‘
¢ Ao ntva L 4
v - o 4e L
TRig' e ml TR
B WOB T BT e |
— 1 ".'_.!'2'.. < y ,}!,ﬁ'
-¥ 4 JE' ‘* it ‘ }L_“. "{4‘.
s g k7 oo g
¥ o |
FARCINE. . &
L8
€ ®o5
-

102 Chiba Saburobei Mitsutada, his spear in right and his helmet
in left hand. No. 31
Censorship seals: Muramatsu, Yoshimura
Reference: RW S54.31
38.358 (Hloucha)



103 Sugenoya Sannojo Masatoshi entangled in kusudama streamers.
No. 33
Censorship seals: Yoshimura, Muramatsu
Reference: RW S554.33
38.357



ok 1¥....%ﬂum * e
g R BRACY RS BT
- b 3 gt ¥ 3
& G4 S o Bans— el
L Ay b " g s
ST R ERSDEa
ORI Y e SEx o
= S .m...n o .umlﬁw.u“
= oty 38 7 s
Bk e e 20
2 ¢
Al & Rinar .Q.u@ﬁ.lf.ml.ﬂ.

oA

.,....l1..fif&.rf ak.{..sﬁ
H_.... rﬂ.'...,..%.....Th\wfn ..,I.Wﬁ.t
2t 1 L T s
PR -5
e Xk PRI )
T ?l.vﬂa}n__m.wu.ﬂ_l.w;\w
S T RNAES

n_m. “n, ..wt\fﬂ \L..M__muw#t
um..u.w ...ﬁa.., 3 ?,,_ =
.,,:.». m,,i k .mw th\iﬁ
¥ SFL &?x.,ﬁ..,,.-_%_
i - wiapheg .u,..l»\ o %{
WA #b...! ?ﬁur\..f ﬁnnﬁ‘.r%

Nsv B e @%E\\!J&n«.ﬁ?uﬂ&_
RS A e Y Rew g

B ,.ﬂ v T B T R

,w..\.#.a.ﬂ.,im?wwib} LI

e |

P

12

104 Oribe Yasub& Taketsune, a gown in left hand. No. 34

Censorship seals: Kunigasa, Hama
Reference: RW S554.34

38.356 (Hloucha)



125

105

v
II
{
\
N
'
5
\

i

Hayano Wasuke
No. 35
Censorship seals: Murata, Mera
Reference: RW S54.35

38.355 (Hloucha)

Tsunenari thrusting his spear into a chest.



R

V& oy 3 8 gy < . e ] - R AR Pl
f_-q. IR TR AR 337 & +fﬁr@r¢_{ L gf
2 < E.5 B ¥

126

106 Yata Gordemon Suketake running with fragments of shdji
on various parts of his body. No. 36
Censorship seals: Kinugasa, Hama
Reference: RW S554.36
38.354 (Hloucha)



et 5

;ammmﬁ &A@G?ﬁ

[

.La m,r

mw o R
o

i

5&;_,_\314 J-’té
: am

SR i d
¥

i3
£5

5

%2

=7

o84

PSRt

o Bt E VR
....%;"ﬂw._wamﬂ.o ] 4&0@&.

-

B¥

Do ﬂﬂd} ..m.un

-

..fse S A aéa.f..m%é

- e IEN
AN - _N_.u

R

Y..‘O.P_\_atfl.d

g. )n/L\- fl.
xim.&ﬂ»m

g

4

T T SRR TS v

]

-
JHESAD LTt W

o 4

een. No. 37

107 Tokuda Magodayu Shigemori behind a sc

Hama

Kinugasa,

Censorship seals:

Reference:

RW S554.37

38.353 (Hloucha)



e - :

e WL e gl O

& S s sk A

Ll B et

...arrsz_&,. BT A TiRe TN

i E{...w?w._,._ﬁr
R Y f._ o
R W
i AR gt NR TR
co._. el B0 L ...nﬁﬂ&iﬁao*

TR IR g %%A&.lﬁ&d :

Raubir g o a..w-ﬁu.ﬁm

Her e o e ?ufw.msm.
w.ﬂ MLy ...... ...u.\.,. oy ”!.&A-ﬂ

Fh cttime s

L

L T E NSO P -0 SO

A% s P e

...t‘a. B waE ...a%:an.__w ;.dﬁﬁ.ﬁ g

L

M.w.,,wfu,.,{ e areee sy

..m < Rl o e e
P PO AP

F Ay ey ags
RAWETL ;x.a.mmm,.. .l?r&. sl aige

RSB
(o 30\ e o B <
m .{.:.q ?.Kn?% ~ g ?.&..An,v L R

& e

oo

W& Ry
Wadvidle-e

#4 e ﬁf#& A 5 € 3

Kb e 54 S S -

R BN B G o :

e fli< nﬁ...r_. & o9 _..@-.R.!

RS b
B~ & 15

e

"

| 4t 4

| WA

& @ rmw

128

39

No.
(Origin

108 Enya Hangan Takasada walking in nagabakama.

Title of the series ,Seichi gishiden no okori
or Fury, Wrath — of the Loyal Retainers)

Censorship seals: Hama, Kinugasa

Reference: RW S554.39

38.352 (Hloucha)



a | X3k
22

A S

4
"

a v o
P i

Eagon & 4
NN .ﬁ.rk.ran ﬂ.u.l_.-?.
,w, )4%114

o P
.I}.—w‘“.n.

¥ a

< r
._-

..11 Y J.».._ﬁ ,..h
= \
M.i._rr_ R

27 i Bl e fw.i_‘
- .t ] ..-1“!4._““

e

Ve

___.&I.»Aj,l%

129

a posthumous name SekisOtei
40

shinshi on his standard. No.
Censorship seals: Kinugasa, Hama

109 Yazama Shinroku Mitsukaze,

S$54.40

RW
38.351 [Hloucha)

Reference:



«mm&,. Guﬁ. w

i&;@»&mﬂ WA Y ..Lrn N..H\oe

e e

we Nmm.tuuq. £ ey e oy

m%.w%m B e

m.....na e {wmm ot 3R
ﬁ:ai_:. A & BN S

o L S AL S L N

“u.n!&..{n.r ._ﬂ. .u <34 o) i .”... A Ay

tﬁ .fa(n»h.,;. e r
v e - -
S0 e w "
o N 2
B i (T @7 )
~onk ot < o o i
o e T s i

R e £
T Ml M
L S-S O ;_a;.
SEge At & o

u_. 7;..1&.,1.!4 a?.f.- o ;..\..

PR R O n_,._e&fﬁmﬁ._vf_uﬁ

=

£
V_‘ i

v

3
.,.,4:,,-.

o

| 44 1

130

long-handled mallet.

110 Mase Magoshiré Masatatsu swaying a

]

E

]

e o

@

w

]

50

=

=

=

oo

e

@=7

Lo -
=

= AP~

=

25

B

- &g

e Po

o0

S3% g
]

Z0Eah



131

111 Uramatsu Kigei Hidenao Nyudd Ryten peeping from behind a
kimono-rack. No. 42
Censorship seals: Murata, Mera
Reference: RW S54.42
38.349 (Hloucha)



im_%.r.}mfr &

R k.g\..ﬁ?y
&.ﬁ% e o 4 ,m_«
EEDANEERRR T
Ve BTy i VTR S
ﬁ.ﬂ&&%ﬂb,_mf_r .,c.mt
....a ...‘m.l r._m_»i &ﬂm.j}?
10?__*; P ._“NJ »W.ca_tf..._.luml a&a.&r
Bee SR PFR ?&%3,\
LD STk Sy
ﬂ.%.ﬁ_swm._i.?;. .H...afh:n

.,..__,..aj.,w.m. g e :.._

....._... v .,.u.la.__.ﬁ”. “yTR ol ol ., t.k:.J
uﬂ “m ﬁwni.‘\ "Soy J;:# T R R W..,.. ..J._h..p..b.ﬂw
...1....“.. ___rrmn. - __ur -m.... 1wt A ..»m. =T { r. X
. ._... P -
n..ﬂ.n.v _f %ir ..-.% ¥ *.ﬁ
Q\.r;@# =
_rwtﬁb Sk }_
) e o~ o \n)w...* .1_._1.. .-M. :
.ﬁﬂ..%ww..\_txa..q,..ww% T ke 8

Qe t el i
RO RE | s-52Y

)

13

112 Yazama Kihei Mitsunobu, an old rdnin, his helmet on the

No. 43
Censorship seals: Murata, Mera

Reference:

butt of his naginata.

RW 554.43

38.348 (Hloucha)



|33

& P RAgEARS L AR e o @t C A7 3G F

4L &
- ik

113 Mase Chidayu Masaaki aiming with his bow at the viewer.
No. 44
Censorship seals: Murata, Mera
Reference: RW S54.44
38.347 (Hloucha)



: L.v!__ﬁ J‘;\/.ﬁ L ___.J.
L SR
\ .

CF a8 Gra) &2, g8 e o,

a TR
ﬂatgxﬁ&*ﬁn&.?ﬂ ol T

& O | ﬂ?s.ﬁ*..&.ﬁ; 83 e e a 3

e @ At e ...sa___{.?,,.a Vaigs & ol

0

YR

m.ns. ﬂ%f& ..K.‘ .IJH n_fi .ﬂ«}. éu‘}- ‘.Jﬂa,rn

T A Ty

Mﬂm”l.t.{qﬁk =T \QL ol ice € ..r-._.u...j_.r 0%

s a{%,ﬂﬁ s X A0 ._ﬂ..vmf: PN,

Sl B ,..u_u.v u.&ﬂf?.h.ﬁ rAb.an.. éu,.w.:r B
i Banive~x
- .‘.. s w&.?:?i)\

RN pto.é _
..._. o _-J.m.a Jn./f " .i.um.‘df .&? m._m&.

.M.z‘_n_rrf M.) g .m.a,.ru .ﬁw&l.ﬂﬂ.afi.% e cd

_.«n # H.w n.‘..nh,ha”.. et w..,n & .........

C oy PR .lur ﬁ‘ﬂkﬂ' w Epes 1,._ " .5_.-.— s
h ,“,..w o T B e AT
w_ 4.‘ (ﬁxi.fw‘ 4 .,;w....-} .2 sl 1
a0 ....u...«”a-.uﬂ. r...fﬂnsu_h.... ;ism

=AY ..m b ..}f;ﬁf.._.. uw..,.a A .Tﬁ.&ugm.. = e
..Jn... L P ws #! .,_.f.. b | i

- 01 - “x i _1.nn.‘» v J...- i k\AI\ Yipe uoq i
e g w.ukm.w.. ; af):&iﬂ rhe
t.«.}_t.a LJ.tf.\x e .!l.ﬂﬂMm rey

e RO L TS mE Y
.&ﬁoﬁ.r;ﬁdé _
_ Xie ot

'-.

-
&

No. 45

Sumino Juheiji Tsugufusa feeling under a blanket.

Mera, Murata

sensorship seals:

Reference:

554.45

RW

38.346 (Hloucha)



115 Hara Goemon Mototoki, his spear in
right hand. No. 46
Censorship seals: Murata, Mera
Reference: RW S54.46
38.345 (Hloucha)

left, drawn

v =
L o
g T

sword

77 i

Ak A
- .

Y-

in

whp RS

itk
e

RS




v - ....?h.an.m. J) ..a..v.u..._ &

AR < .Hﬁ.a!

ﬂ_ip.—t L w

A .urcapéuﬁ . m..u%t; I

_.Z::r;, e i Lo .n.rm
..LN»._”.». :J:sf utyﬂ...‘sx " 41 i :
u.mnm o .o ﬁ,o ,r.&_.h...ﬁlv,_ ..m
: _u%.i»»hu e o
e AR A Y

Tre

e 3 ,.i.:;._lf ﬁ
m&y I..., V.xwﬁ....u;a.,-u... b ,ﬂ‘.u Er::w

*Hm’ .H«Fn;fnru;-.x e - w&...ww

) %(l.. 1sh,\

5y 1

*41...4. .,.,__L_.?a .@.l.._. _b_

e FIE

I e

8 oa ..,.%u__h.«,&..n.f L.J A /- ._l v dﬂﬁ‘mnw /
e ' ..-i\. -y ) L TR
SOV ey A D
” ;axww v%lﬁv V- N N M.u.
o g .‘_._....u. B i, i N |
-t - <ats

ﬁ%«x Ay

._;-tﬁ.d.f:.vw.ri bl g e e

e |

By 3P

136

116 The ghost of Hayano Kampei Tsuneyo thrusting with his

Censorship seals: Yoshimura, Muramatsu

Reference: RW S$54.47

spear. No. 47
38.344 (Hloucha)



117 Kaida Yadaemon Tomonobu using a kote wrapped in brocade
cloth as shield. No. 48
Censorship seals: Yoshimura, Muramatsu
Reference: RW S54.48
38.343 (Hloucha)

T 3 B
e s b} B g T

1
-

MR



. G ﬁmﬁﬂ%

Hie Lt.n..l.\..u ,.m..___, Jw.eul.“ﬁb

ﬁ T 1...-_..._‘:?,“3,.. .m_,fe

.f\% V_. - JfMﬁ- .&ml.“u__l

Ri. Ht.i-. &5 W i‘.)

208 LR SRR 2 i_.kn

%....:t.ﬂ LJ?.&:&«

f._: 5 ...fﬁ ¥~ RV dﬂ?.ﬂ@
ll.lf N e D T lwuﬂ?fma?
..?\4?0% -L:c.@,ﬂétrﬁhni

1} § .&.Edg i .r,ﬂ

ST i ,iumfh..c

.«1&&; B oWk

o lnn 1 e FAYI

“sw..ﬂ TRV .u_.:. fwth%

SO W R &%9

tr e 5B [ Haday
by 4V Maaé»e

o

....,.._, W e VEES

138

overthrown charcoal-basket. No. 49

=
vl

b

]

E

@

e

=

=

o

e

=

e B

« =
-]
ST
a3
2l
= 8=
S0="C
= N g
S =]
R e
oL& ©
SEE.
GSM.A..
%H.Iﬂ.m
-0 g
oOeEm

118 Miura Jirbemon Kanetsune defending himself while sitting



-

139

119 Yoshida Chiizaemon Kanesuke, an old
ronin, seated on a camp-stool. An
additional text referring to the success
of the series and to the date of its
origin (the seventh month of the
Goat year — fourteenth day of the
twelfth month of the same year).

No. 50

{:’
@
E
%
¥ _
¢ &
x®
i
- ;"5 4
@ o g5
A A
]

Signature: Ichiyiisai Kuniyoshi,
red seal: Ichiytisai Kuniyoshi
Censorship seals: Yoshimura,
Muramatsu
Reference: RW S$54.50
54.797

119a The same design
38.341 (Hloucha)



A2

s a2 .1\ wa w7
”‘Mﬁa_h L Eragitiee 7o F.—r._..r,ﬁ ok ...Q-\;d-.

n - N
#wﬂ nﬁ.\.h. ..r..._w A A s o R e -¢.w_b
S M € e SR i . arn g
L.Nm. ucm.?\%“.....”...&f..“ u. \rm. ._. . WW..

A bs [ p
T e b Ak )
SO A PN AR uq,m. .
. i.:?h &w..r:ﬁu..u N .ﬁ.uﬂ& t.w.a O N..ﬁw.,r

bu._m.. I .ﬁ..._m P 2D e sy w.n. qurm_&

Mk fore
A AR gk ne
. . o al
.R\.r WL .“n.w. 4" T e = b b .l_f
Rirsd i, - "
.& TRApeE s - wik o5 AR |
o <. .
o i SRR o {AEE Y Foo e
- 1 <
o .r. Plﬁ i Lt 1 £
L 4N ...nm.ﬂu B
o i o .,n.mcrm i -+

e £ i god, ey A
= s TR B e e

iy Q:;.,,..r ..

m&;: ..M-AP - ,ﬁ_ ,.. i .,....” - i ™ B
' 15‘1-. !i; .H..-d, K vﬁ} :... B .?n..;
' >
e ;‘ A(r.. o, \ ....1.,,4‘..}

L"

Iu.i o </ ....u

140

120 The wife of Uramatsu Handayt binding a thief

Seichii gishinden

to her groom.

Stories of loyal and faithful

hearts

No. 13.- Badly worm-eaten

Ichiytisai Kuniyoshi ga, kiri seal

Censorship seals: Yoshimura, Muramatsu

Signature:

dban-sheet series, text

by Ippitsuan

Reference. RW S56.13
Vm 3254—1271/43/93 (StiZ)

Publisher: Ebiya Rinnosuke

1848



141

Taiheiki eiytdden

Lives of the heroes of Taiheiki

0 ban-sheet series. Depicted are not
personalities from Taiheiki, a war
chronicle of the 14th century, but
various warriors of the turbulent second
half of the 16th century. Their names
are given in a more or less modified
forms.

™

by

%
AR

)
S e

e

Biographical text by Ryikatei Tanekazu
Signature: Ichiyusai Kuniyoshi ga, kiri
seal
Publisher: Yamamotoya Heikichi
Censorship seals: Murata, Mera c. 1848—9
121 Akashi Ridayli Hidemoto in the

guise of a peasant. No. 34

Reference: RW S62.2

A 18.580 (Hora)



B ul -
Aianlami Bas

,.mtm%%

Nﬂwma{*gn &wﬁ ﬁ - \
Ve gviEnR ah...w.,.x??..p .mm;

142

before the battle invoking a

122 Amanaka Shikanosuke Yukimori

three-day moon

Reference: RW S62.3
A 18.582 (Hora)



143

123 Aragi Settsu no kami Murashige, son of Iwasa Matabei,
eating mochi, a rice-bun, offered him by Oda Nobumaga on
the point of his sword. No. 27
Reference: RW S62.4
A 18.577 ([Hora)



144

124 Asakura Saemon no tay@i Yoshikane. No. 8
Reference: RW S62.6
A 18.574 (Hora)



125 Fujiwara no Masakiyo (Katd Kiyomasa] with two natives
[rendered in “Western” style) at his feet, sitting on the
shore of Korea and pointing to Japan. No. 22
Reference: RW S62.8
A 18.583 (Hora)



5
e B 71 T PN
- KRR
Al e i iy T
4 ST R
AR E e
R e
R TR TR
AR .ﬁ» s .(.w.m...m -
W cBRleE e >
&iﬂr%wmm&m ?
s WG Tl
G4 B 8 o Ve T
M.. L e E”»Wa .,ww.wv..u,m.umn\.v ‘.
~ R AF AT W Ry,
PRE BN Y 4
WA DL A DB e S
& i AT
B St o
ﬁ(ﬁﬂmfﬂﬁ‘,&mﬁww.wmﬂ
ﬂﬂmmﬁn&ks?m&ﬂ i
Yool \
B B0, U T wnnte B P
Bl £ G v L T B B
e S PRENE T SR
SRR B e g0 DR Ry
b Ftl e s R I %
R/ R A orsn B L it
Ebﬂtmﬂ? | Ao ey
R - bl

146

126a The same design

126 Hayashi Tanshird Taketoshi in the

Vm 2223—1271/43/49 (Salac)

battle of Uchidenohama prepared to
throw two of his adversaries into

a lake

S62.11

RW

Reference:

A 13.429



T R e R B )

N B

_.,.r., ..<,..< B : 3 ! .bﬂ C.ﬂm;«dﬁ..f;«r.rm . 1.!.

S R e i v

y ke s s i e Mﬂ?l«.rﬂuhﬂ,\ necn b8 A.. b
e . e Ao .. I - L - 1 .\ﬁ..m.w&

5 S A e 2
Bis Ay e e Bl oy e s o3 ' - il X
LIRS o aiy ‘ ..»A.E\.A oy ﬁ AN B SFeAg o 21,

in

Nobunaga,

Nagayasu, a retainer of Oda

nagabakama, No. 17
Reference: RW S62.13

127 Hori Rammaru
36.716 (Hloucha)



'_'l\;”:{//

i
%ﬁmﬁf;

i % | : | 148

128 Ishikawa Sosuke Sadatomo wounded by many arrows, at the
battle of Shizugamine in 1583. No. 27
Reference: RW S62.17
A 18.579 (Hora)



149

129 Isono Tamba no kami Sadamasa with a fancy lion mask on his
spear. No. 10
Reference: RW S562.18
38.391 (Hloucha)



...\.ﬁ.,.f o7 MR C fod L B

A AT R
TRV ERRERRR
o RV s xR o e o
p iR BT
4B R o < F 4l
AR
‘c~—FEugie
KW B R
B B
BiELE- Wy
-2 ginaBealx
Wﬂ.ﬁmmw sE W
FH B g~
Rdlodmly i v
L BITH R
WX W -4
% 8 4 R TR~ o 0
LRt T L LY
ERLE WM 0 L 30 (-

Py
¥l ghay

REWKBE)

150

130 Koayakawa Saemonnosuke Takakane (Kobayakawa Takakage],

a protégé of Toyotomi Hideyoshi, sitting close to a go-board.

No. 49

Reference: RW S62.21

48.000 (Hora)



CKHR % R Y

WL \,.ﬁ. w_a Boldts AP PERTBE

Az

ﬁm.._u Ape wm}..(wm itk 38 l..ﬁv}n,_ .%:.K.ﬂr‘}.
Lty Fﬁn B k&im&wﬂiﬂn %00 -r&.ﬂmuz
Wﬂ.nr ¥ t,.lu.m....s ..:.L_.n k% ; »1.m: .;rg

e & G }%ﬂ#.&

%
e~
g}
‘i

B
;i
Gl

—h/ __bkm S i WS Ny S
w.ri VDT ot JHP oL /x.ﬁ\.nﬁ.u\..
Moo ol m i cdv b
SR w.a N hds ow _RJ(
% r,.nz.mmxicif.; < auﬁ.ﬁb
..m&n.awﬂ: R .(»IJX\{../. .ﬁ(t.,.?:.n..\ u..ww
Teoston ol - e BRs
o W R Qs o B S w2
G 7 R X R Ly

v

W e L%

| debop seay
F e i L

e s_w%nm A R ey B

151

the Shikizan

He broke an old tea-kettle,

so that it does not fall into the hands

No. 18
Reference: RW S562.22

A 18.576 (Hora)

in

1

Daizen Hisahide, an old samurai,
., prepared for seppuku.
a family treasure

of Nobunaga.

131 Matsunaga
temple



132 Nagamura Bunkasai
wall. No. 42
Reference: RW S62.24
46.761 (Hora)

~E g RAELE

\ciwtﬁ}““ -‘;'“‘
Y
'Y

;5% NSNSwy Snd gxn¥
- L

Michiie breaking a vessel against

the

e

iEE S8
4 3% f

| &)



e

g R, & 2 4 3 . -

i T 7}.

A : '.“;: G
’ « | ‘;l, .:' :u.
y: : L Sl

A : ' R [ byl

. f‘ﬁﬁﬁ'ﬁi i
%
& i A

R E
T S

H

153 s e s ———— v —— T T G T T LT

133 Sada Mutsu no kami Arimasa trying in vain to make his horse
proceed in snow. No. 40
Reference: RW 562.29
A 18.584 (Hora)



RAZ LA 5
By

LRI 0%

#
b
b
3
£

R

YDA E
A

]

T

-,
R e

a5

- st
e b

N L ey

v

f Ml};ﬁ}.l- Turb :'

@

= o e (5
' *ﬁ@ﬂ@d | &

r

134 Saitd Yamashiro no kami Hidetatsu Nyfidé |osan, in a
broad-brimmed hat. No. 4
Reference: RW S62.33
A 18.575 (Hora)



e ..:._.,,.;......\U-.ilﬂx/, PR
KRR

8 el .u%..f.. ok _t.iqt,._m.,ﬁhnm.%hlmpxﬁﬂ.wh ..“‘.T_a

Pl

562.36
62, RW Fig.9, SMFA 181

Reference: RW
Published: RK

54.825

135 Sasai Kyiliz0 Masayasu, deadly wounded in the battle of
Anegawa. No. 12



156

@ fifa e

HERLBE @ raefe

... . ;_...._- R ¥
T BBy %, 4~ \g
R RRE VO
PRS- F RO - AR
2 2 i

5754 5

136 Sasai Ukon Masanao standing on an old pine-trunk

Reference: RW S62.37
Vm 2351—1271/43/67



137

- =1 s B A IT"_
. Xa o Ty
e Fi =5
i3 T e
1 3 :_ 4'. § ,
N - b",.
&

Shimura Masazb Katsutoyo
Reference: RW S62.38
A 18.578 (Hora)

ready to take a bath. No. 32

o X e ke
o= T




4

i

v
1>

T ——
T e
1
4

-

oy VR .ﬁ..,w.

o

rvh, 7 4 s
pals>_ 8 TN

i g e
ERRLS

Sl @

oo

138 Tatenaka Kambyde Shigeharu in his study. No. 5

Reference: RW S62.44

A 18.581 (Hora)



159

- §

WP e

139 End6é Giemon Masatada, throwing
Nobunaga)
Reference: RW S62.50
A 10.918

an enemy’s head (at Oda

S *,ﬂ.?,

A onh

7

s

WA S e

-




Koetsu yiushoden

Lives of brave generals of the provinces
Echigo and Kai

Publisher: Sumiyoshiya Masagoré

c. 1848—9

‘A AR B
LT 2 0

160

140 Takeda Samanosuke Nobushige,

younger brother of Takeda Shingen
Text by Ippitsuan.

Signature: Ichiytsai Kuniyoshi ga,
kiri seal

Censorship seals: Kinugasa, Hama
Reference: RW S63.2

38.472 (Hloucha)



Tametomo homare no jikketsu

141 Chinzei Hachird Tametomo, the famous

Ten famous deeds of Tametomo
0 b an- sheet series
Publisher: Aritaya Seiemon

archer, prepared to defend himself.
Signature: Ichiylisai Kuniyoshi ga,
kiri seal

Censorship seals: Kinugasa, Watanabe
Reference: RW S64.7

Published: RW p. 147

A 16.828 (Bouska)



)
A

162

the wife of Tametomo, with a hand lantern and

142 Shiranui,

a roped hook
Signature:

Ichiytisai Kuniyoshi ga, kiri seal

'88

Censorship seals: Hama, Kinugasa
1271/43/

Reference: RW S64.8

Vm 3142—



5 Yo

R |

oy Bk aaill e e
2iess PRSI
fﬁ"ﬂ-"‘.'m!\-nras p? RS

-
w.
-

| 4

YIesiarhy
o3
L

. ®

Satomi hakkenden
The story of eight dogs and the
Satomi (family)

. -\i. :
i B S

Inukawa Shoésuke

Signature: Ichiytisai Kuniyoshi ga, kiri seal
Publisher: Mikawaya Tetsugoro

Censorship seals: Kinugasa, Watanabe

c. 1847—52

Not in Robinson

54.803



Hodo Yoshitsune koi no Minamoto
ichidai kagami. Thé mirror of the
life of Minamoto Yoshitsune
dban-sheet series

c. 1848—53

164

144 Yoshitsune and Benkei on thé
Gojo bridge,
Signature: Ichiytsai Kuniyoshi ga
Publisher: Ibaya Kyifibei
Censorship seals: Murata, Mera
Reference: RW 565.9
36.713 (Hloucha)



G 2% mmf TV .ﬁﬂf IR0 v By

¥ %éﬁi .m

/.fn w ..4 - § O G v i r sn{»n?.\,h?e?r.. L ]
L gl ke T b
Wit IRt (..PIW %'

EERNEN R LR

SIS e ..r P oo are g

mn.mwh A _T.rw .HEN.» P S Hihee .

Doy P

AR B e »m e
Bee s i .‘ka.ﬁ!, THE A Avh o4 g uwr?.
W, i n I e B RS R B ]

Ditfvag f.;m.nw,q.ﬁ_ kA NP R

a.&.i..ila# mﬁwnl.

o aud —
FEm R

E o T »_.,éc&%(‘

‘.t\......t— i o

& VR v evdid = H:ﬂft.&;..#..w‘w.{

maw_,w‘_ﬁ{w A oy & R o ST
safuds oy wl.ﬁﬁ}i&}ﬁww wwnﬁm;
e TR .v;mw.mn...,ﬁu. ,.....,. bw,i:&.?ﬂ.
et Rl %

A B 00 S o i g Lrwiﬁh

R INt ﬂﬂfﬁr:ﬁ;\

.G@E.ﬂ &,ﬁsﬁaﬁ\bﬁohﬁif ._ﬁm.x?,l mala.,.?n.é.?
i.am.mi..inﬂkl.“ﬂ&%}li?»{ Ay e

(N ER  Fior Ry

145 Udaish6 Minamoto Yoritomo kyo

Chiya rokkasen

Ichiytisai Kuniyoshi

Signature:
ga, kiri seal

Six immortal men of wisdom and bravery

text by Ryukatei

- sheet series,

Tanekazu

oban

Reference: RW S67.6

A 11.283

Publisher: Fujiokaya Keijiro

Censorship seals:

Fuku

Muramatsu,

1850

C.



. ] e o
o ! o i
.’ 2 i ¥ |

£

166
Eiytl rokkasen 146 Baba Mino no kami Nobufusa
Six immortal heroes tying his sandal
0 ban-sheet series Reference: RW S81.1
Publisher: Hayashiya Shogoro Published: RW p. 158
Censorship seals: Muramatsu, Fuku, 54.857

date: 10/0x [1853)
Engraver: Yokokawa hori Take



147 Kusunoki Masatsura in his last battle near Minatogawa
nce: RW S81.2




148 Nitta Sachiidd Yoshisada seated on a camp stool
Reference: RW S81.3
54.786




169

149 Onchi Sakon Mitsukazu in a night battle
Reference: RW S81.4
54.858



150 Onikojima Yatard Kazutada holding a
Reference: RW S81.5
54.859

severed head

0



Echigo juhassho

Eighteen generals of Echigo province
6 b an-sheet series

Publisher: Mikawaya Kihei
Censorship seal: aratame,

date: 12/0x (1853, act. [an. 1854)

151 Arakawa Izu no kami Tamemitsu

Signature: Ichiyfisai Kuniyoshi
ga, kiri seal

Reference: RW S83.1
Published: RW p. 159

A 10.884



Honcho komel kagami 152
Examples of famous heroes of our

country

dban-sheet series

Hasebe Chobei Nobutsura, a Minamoto
partisan, defending the Takakura palace
Publisher: Joshtlya Kinzd

Signature: Ichiyisai Kuniyoshi ga

Censorship seal: aratame, date: 5/Hare (1855)
Not in Robinson

54.800



Honcho musha kagami

Mirror of warriors of our country
o ban-sheet series

Publisher: Tsujiokaya Bunsuke
Censorship seal: aratame,

date: 5/Hare [1855)

153 Shiranui Hime, equipped for a night
conjuration (uma no toki mairi/,
defending herself against two villains
Signature: Ichiytsai Kuniyoshi ga, kiri seal
Engraver: Mino
Reference: RW S87.7
A 16.830 (Bouska)



Wakan nazorae Genji 154 Hotaru. Shinozuka Iga no kami,
Japanese and Chinese comparisons retainer of Nitta Yoshisada, hoisting
with Genji the sail

Publisher: Ise-Yoshi Signature: Ichiylsai Kuniyoshi ga,
Censorship seal: aratame, kiri seal

date: 7—11/Hare (1855—]an1856) Reference: RW S88.25

Engraver: hori Shoji A 18.598



~1

=)

oL |

| - _E;
\. | ‘__]
Seichil gishin meimei kagami 15
Mirror of the perfect loyalty of the

faithful retainers, shown individually

oban-sheet series

Signature: Ichiydsai Kuniyoshi ga, kiri seal
Publisher: Iseya Isaburd

1857 (3rd—8th month)
iroha numbering

Yoshida Kawaemon Kanesada
running in snow. “ke”.

A design of a duck by
Kuniyoshi's daughter,
Censorship seal: aratame,
date: 3/Snake (1857)
Reference: RW S90.6

54.854



156 Tokuda Tadaemon Yukitaka disclosing two retainers of Morond
begging for pity.“shi”. A design of a box by Kuniyoshi's
daughter, a kydka
Censorship seal: aratame, date: 3/Snake (1857)

Reference: RW S90.20
Vm 2089—1271/43/43 (Salat)



Yata Gorozaemon Suketake climbing the wall of Morond's
palace and chasing away three barking dogs with his sword.

“u”. A design of a yuki-daruma by Kuniyoshi's daughter, a kydka
Censorship seal: aratame, date: 4/Snake [1857)

Reference: RW S590.36

Vm 2090—1271/43/44 (Salac)












62601 V

GIL MY :@oualajay

0E—L28T

ugdisap

ay} ojur pejetodioour suonduosul Sujzniespe
sayany pue fojoary nyjoxoAy ‘uelduey usepoyIng
ifuozon, uonduosu; SujZideApe UBR M Jalago)
Jaqryory edeSey — 4oy, ¥Iew s Jayusiqnd

eS8 ysoAiuny 1esnAiyo] :eanjeusis

(01330 ue Aq pajeldoriajul

aie aoered souciol Wol} BulwInied wuod L 8UL

a8pliq njo8oAy a8yl

Suissodo Jajje BInSuiysny) jJo siauieial [vAo[ 8yl
nz ou wonyy ItyseqnyoSody 1ysid3 eanBuiysnud 8ST

—
o



iy
R - ¥

o>
[ B
=0%
S
SFm
@ = 0
=LA

practising fencing with the tengu

10 ZU

“zakiva Tatsuzo

159 Kuramayama




e8 ysodmuny 1esndiygo] :aanjeusis

(eyonorH) 968°8E ‘730 u10] paseid sem eYE[
TF'1d Md :paysijqnd jeas diysiosuad oy Ajqeqoid slaym Jauiod
£81L MY ‘8dualajay Jamol g8 ‘pawmiyy ‘paSewep A[peg ‘anuijuod
EP—EP6T "0 uea aulIys ayl jo Surpjing ayj 1Ry} 0s jas 0} jou
laqnseg eAilnsy, @ysiqng uns SuIjoAul AUIYS BIWIYSNYNS)] Ul JowoAry eBIle] 091

N N T T T LT B

~d B e T L L

i
i3
*
&
2
-~
&

-—';‘.

183



[ng) ony :eas diysiosusa)
B8 1ysodAiuny] 1esnAiyoy :eanwudis

(eysnog) ceg'oT V 61T Ul nsinp aosuraoad uwIayjIou
91 MY :e0uslajey ay) o] Buyolewr AulIe SJ PUBR OWO}LIOX O)OUWIBUIY
£F—2FRL 0 aouraodd nsinp Joj Supae)s S90J0] BINYBUWIRY

ozury eAnyso[ :aeyspqng nz ou nsjedwiys nysp 18s BInyewey 197




aynsouury ediqy :18ysiqnd
[eas 0y ‘e wysoAmuny 010040
pue ‘ieas .y ‘eS8 ysoAmuny tesnAigo] :eanjeudis

(eyono[H) 6T/EF/TL2T 6—L00T WA OIII1YS UBWIYORH UMOp
Z0TI MY :eoualajay pajyoous Oym OInges BUIYESY SUIgolem [IBUaNNS
ep—ereT 0 om[ pue sunmijol 0109 si8yioiq esos ayg

panyy :[eas diysiosua) uejeSouom e30S 29T

=

paadan i 3 g




(pruns—Aeixyizs °[) 826'8T V
8F'1d MY :p@

S

/FPET Ul SsjeOq JO mw—:hn_ B JaAo

emeSeiedey Sujssolo sdooq) seinsiesep 1jounsny £971




£€/EF/TLZT—O29E WA ef ysoAuny resndjyo] @ameudis

OITL MY @80uadajoy (asin8sip ur 1104140] jualai)

EF—2FBL 2 juow Suiepuem B J0J all] ajew 0] 0suoq

uejem reas diysiosua) ssa[eolad B N0 0] Inoge S| aRBIYS 8jmM SIYy
leInyes Jaaysiqnd alaym awoy Sujuanjadal odauns], UOWOBRZUALY OUBRS FIT

.l_. { vﬂ\Q\ws‘u

187



(e10H) 98G8T V saynser, edountoy :38usiqnd

ufisep ewes a8yl BGOT eS8 1ysoAruny tesnAyo :@ameusis
(eres) TIT'OT V moale sowojowe] Aq juns 318a]
ETTL MY :@duslajay s ns1uyooW Jo 1eoq ay) Suryolem pue[s! BUIIYSQ
£F—2ZP8T 0 ayl uo eySeAIUQ UBWIYIUAY PUBR SBIBSES SSAIISIW

pwiey :qeas diysiosus) siy ‘iiodeme] UOS STy ‘OwIojowR], OJIYORH [8ZUIYD GOT




(eyono[H) 158°8E

662 ‘Al [ano ‘pIT VAWS ‘2F Md :peysiqnd
8211 MY :9oualajeay

oinqezuag eAeqp :Iaysiqng

e8 1ysodtuny resndiyoj :eanjeusis

nsjiwilox ojouwreui jo asejed aiy) up sysoys
Suronpoad ‘1apids jueid e ‘owmnS8iyonsy, ‘nz nseu om
rejoA own8iyons) eieyeA 0¥ NSIIWLIOX O0JOWRUIN

991

189



[ppunig—Appiizs °[) 916'91 V
9ETL MS :8ousdajey
PFRT 0
ranpy :eas diysiosuan
1Yy eAoues :a8ysiqng
B8 1ysoduny r1espdiyo] :eanjeudig
sjueq 18a1a 8y1soddo uo sdooay
Iey)  um umysuay 18nsen pue uaSuiys epayel 2of

& NRE ol 2 B e

.ﬂ.ﬁ;ﬂ%ﬂa%ﬂiﬂ:ﬁzﬂw} I




PFRT ‘0
IoRY :18ysiqnd
eiep :[eas digsiosua)

[ppunig—Aeiyizs °[) 61681 V [eas i1y ‘8 ysoAuny 1esndiyo] eImeuss

PST 8-0ApN opeyESE]

'2€ 'XI [dn9 ‘ze’ld md ‘e M¥ :pausiiqng ou BIRL Jayje] Jay JO Jauielad ‘junynsjiy oJef,
GETL MY :@ouaaajay ajyeAp pue uojajays aany B JuqoAd BUSRAINEL 89T

1
r
.

AR R AN L BEE DN

i s s s maes w0 N

191



eqes ed18ng :aysiqnd

[eyonoiH) 9E8'8E [eas 2y ‘B8 rysofiuny 1espAiyor eanjeudis
6ETL MY :eouslejey TQIT ul aoefed eieynyng
FPET 0 ul seipe[ pue sa[qou BJIIRL ‘ONIN TN 8Jim SIY

BwieH :[eas diysiosua) ‘(1romoAry eajer) texo[ oppAN olteq Buidp 8yl 6OT




(ppunis—Apqizs ‘[) €26'8T V 1eqnse) A
ZET VAWS ‘£6'1d MY :paysliqng
£PTL MY :@0uaisjey resnAgog

[ns], :3@ysijqngd
[ees 1y ‘el 1ysodrunyy
pue B8 1ysoAruny oJQoyy :@Injeusds

FFRT 0 ulRIUNOW paloes ayl Jo 2Aed B ul uesiing
jo sseppo8 8y} Sujeas aunsjepel 0I14S BHIN 0LI

BInwiysox :jeas diysiosua)




[ng) odiH :eas d
(prunig—Aeizs °[) 816'8T V 19H
cc'ld MY :paysilqng [eas iy ‘B8 ysodiuny resndiyog
GFPIL MY &




(ppung—Apizs °[) €161 V

- 9FTI ‘MY :Pouaiajay
GFBT 0

[(n3) oxiy :reas diysaosua)

1aqiya] ehaes] :asysiiqng

ed ysoAmuny resndiyoj :ainjeudg

aun Joj a8usaal — Alsarldg

pue Ajyedo7) wonepe ou o ‘nd18 oynyy oMl L
uowaous

ImeYRINfy U0 [aqnsex 1yon8uIoHy Jo afuardy ZLT




GPBT "2
pInpy :[eas diysiosuan
oanqezuas eAeq :J8ysiqnd

(ppuns—ApiNizs °[) 22681 V
vd 1ysoAmuny 1esnAryo] eanmeud|s

Z8¢ ‘Al [ano 'Skl VANWS :payusiqnd
0GTL MY :Pouaiajey nieweyemiysn Aq Jeje wody payojem
aje] 1oy :1aaeaduy

pIapu Jo [18q @8ny o) Suiddeap 1oquayg gLI




(eyonolH) ££6'8€
(621l my ‘peg1 Jo juwnd ® jo uonejdepe ue

uosuiqoy 0} Suipiodoe) Q9IL MY :8oualajey

GPBT 0
ueep :[eas diysiosua)

oIy eAojoWRWRE :IdYSIqnJ

g8 ysoAmuny 1espdiyo] :eanjeusdis

uB] UOII UBR UM J[OSWIY papuajep oym uIigsuay
Suimoys £pG1 Jo aposide uy ‘eulleyeuemey

ur 18nsaq pue eBpaye] Jo aineq jeaad ayl
uasseyiep euw(eyeuemey 12nsaq epeye]

FLI

-
(=]



(eyono[H) 906'8€

2021 MY @oualajay

06— LFB1

Bl ‘eipanpy :speas diysiosua)

eAeuwni(nsy, :xaysijqng

[eas ry ‘el wgsofuny. resndiyog :eanjeusig

Jeoq ueid v Suipy ‘ysoAapiy 1wojodo]
Jjo Jaurejal Sunod e ‘nieqysox (owoy) Hoq GLT




o118y eAojowRwWRE :I8ysiqnd
[eas 1y ‘e8 1ysodmuny 1esndjyo] :eanjeufis
[eyonolH ) ¢ (sAep a@aay) ug
POZL MY peysidwoosdr) a[ised nsoAry jo Suipjingsl ay) noqe
(eSeunqoN epo) eSeunaey ®ip 01 Supaodaa

[1ysodapiH 1wojoAol J181R]) OJIUIIHNIBS BINBHEN GLT




(eyonorH) 126°8E
GOT VANWS -paysiqnd
[02L MY :8ouadajay
26—1681
BRID ‘aqeuejep :s[eas diygsiosua)
nsjewy :Jaysiqngd
ees 2y ‘ef 1ysoAmuny 1esnAiyo] :eanjeuds
iloq uainys 8180 uayunip ayl
(1§ 01 jnoqe siaurejal Siy pUR NSHWMOX 0JOWRUIN LAT




(eyonorH) 806°8€

62

‘XI [ano ‘€41 VAWS ‘9T "81d MY '8S MY :pausiiqnd
£921 MY :90udi8jey

25—1IS8T O

aqeueie M ‘Blap :s[eas diysiosua)

paniuo yiew ‘(oroResep eAgsodimng) :asysiqng

[eas iy ‘e8 1ygsoAuny 1esnAiyo] :@injeusis
Inzeyrund nsjasuiy) [aaou
s,ur{eq jo aposida uy ‘seAem ul Sully INUBIIYS
ajm s1y ‘uysyy jueid e jo yoeq ayy uo 1ilwdUry
JO SpuBy U] paaes uos apil sy ‘mbua; Aq penosal
omojswe], QIyoey paxyoaamdiys ayl ‘nz nnyns

oM OuwojawWwe], ajiys om NN0OZuay u] ou ¥NUeS QLI



0ZIyo1y eAeinsy, :aaysiqngd

B8 jysodjuny 1esphiyo] eanjeusdis

(eyono[H) 2ZzZ6°8E swop8ury aaayyl jo Aioisiy aendog

FEEZL MY @0 19y ayl wolg ‘mous up (Buery a8-nys) Pwoy Susia

98F ‘8Fp°d ‘T HM :pausiqng (104 8Sueyz) moyp pue [ph-uenn) nuemy

GAT ) ‘(tag nr1) nyojusy "nz ou no) om BWEY nYIIAs
X0/F @1ep ‘esednuly ‘eieanpy :sieas diysiosua) el nyjojuan 1yon ou ysnyofues nNoOznsL ¢L1

vy _h1n‘q“ n‘.‘

e




aynsung ewAeyoinsy, :1aysiqngd

|gas 2y ‘ef ysoAmuny 1esnhiyop :aanjeusis

FAIT Ul NZEmy JO Joow 8yl up a[ieq

(BGL/ER/TLZT—OGE9Z WA }SB] S,BMRUIYSOX Ul UAZ0S A0WOJ SSaISIWl [NJUIie]
GIEL MY :PoudIajay SI puB BYRUIYSOX OJOWRUIN ‘LIOWIYSOX BPEM
(GS6T nZemy Jo 8pneq ayy

Jqag—ue[) Ja811/2T a1ep ‘Qwpipaw :jeas diysiosua)

uassey nzemy 041




siansand Jiay) BunJasaip st 1y
S[IyM 881} moj[oy e ul siojaem jo dnosd
2E/EP/TLEZT—G29E WA Suipiy sy owojox QOYTT Ul ewediyseqiys] ul Auie
021l MY :8dusasjay BIIR], Yilm Jajunodua 1eaad 1s11] Ay} ur pajeaja(l
(ceg1) @leH/g :@1Bp ‘awoppip :[wes diysiosua) ‘A ‘W Aq pesiex sdooay

odifury ednjoqreq :1aysiqng [Aq 1g8noj}) eweAiyseqiysy Jo anieq ayl ‘uassey
ny 1esphiyo] :8anjeuds adeejey eweAyseqrysy OWOIIOL YoweuIW T871

[eas a1y ‘ed [Yso!




1V Diptychs, édban






07

182 Tokiwa Gozen and her three children in a wintry landscape.
kakemonoe, a vertical diptych
Signature: Hiroshige.
Publisher: (Izumiya Ichibei), c. 1840—45. See p. 12
Reference: RW S95¢.1
Published: RW p.166
A 18.604



208

183 Tokiwa Gozen and Imawaka holding Otowaka and Ushiwaka in
their arms
kakemonoe, a vertical diptych
Signature: Ichiylisai Kuniyoshi ga
Publisher: Aritaya Seiemon
Not recorded in RW, see p. 11—12, c. 18307
Vm 3170—1271/43/89



¥ Parts of friptyechs. obhan






184 Kanshin kosen no zu. Kanshin (Han Xin) crawling between legs
[of a fisherman). The sage Kanshin choosed humiliation to
avoid a vulgar quarrel
Right and central parts of a triptych
The exotic theme inspired Kuniyoshi to apply "Western" style
Signature: Ichiylsai Kuniyoshi ga, seal: Kuniyoshi
Publisher: Sanoya Kihei
Censorship seal: kiwame
c. 1835
Reference: RW T27
Published: SMFA 91, GUD]J IV, 115
Vm 3299—-1271/43/99ab



185

Shinozuka Iga no kami Shigehiro and Kuriu Saemon, both
retainers of Nitta Yoshisada; a castle wall in background
Right [?) part of a triptych

Signature: Ichiytusai Kuniyoshi ga. Publisher: Soshiiya Yohei
Censorship seal: kiwame. c. 18407

Not recorded in RW

54.804



N S

— g, s Y ...!,.\‘l)
Y4 e &

o e

g~

warriors

Six famous

and Kumagae

186 Mitate musha rokkasen.

[former Naozane

Renshdbd

Yoritomo

Udaisho

Left part of a triptych

Ichiytisai Kuniyoshi ga

Signature:

1839 —41

C.

ublisher: Yamatoya.

P

RW T48

eferenc
4,808

R

5



187 Gempei Seisuiki Suruga no kuni Fujikawa kassen 214
The battle of Fujikawa in the province Suruga
A flock of wild geese disclosing to Minamoto warriors where
Taira troops are hidden
Right and central sheets of a triptych
Signature: Ichiytsai Kuniyoshi ga
Publisher: Joshiiya Kinzo
c. 1839—41
Reference: RW T58
38.756 [Hloucha)



188 The ghosts of Taira warriors led by Tomomori (attacking
Yoshitsune's ship in Daimotsu bav)
Left part of a triptych
Signature: Ichiyiisai Kuniyoshi ga
Publisher: Nunokichi. ¢. 1839—41
Reference: RW T70
Vm 2230—1271/43/56 [Salac)




216

189 Kudbsaemon Suketsune, villain of the Soga revenge story
Right (?) part of a triptych showing further HakoOmaru
[Soga Gord]) and noblemen
Signature: Ichiylisai Kuniyoshi ga
Publisher: Kogaya Katsugoro. Censorship seal: Mura
Reference: RW T100
47.386



-1

.

LT

r | : .

190 Soga Gord on verandah watching a feast given by Wada
Yoshimori at Oiso. Takai Saburd Shigemochi standing inside
Left part of a triptych
Signature: Ichiytsai Kuniyoshi ga
Publisher: Takahashiya?

Censorship seal: Mura. c. 1842—3
Reference: RW T101
54.838



191 Followers of Minamoto Yoritomo attending a war-council
Right part of a triptych
Signature: Ichiyisai Kuniyoshi ga
Censorship seal: Hama
Publisher: Kazusaya Iwazo. c. 1842—43
Reference RW T114
Vm 2224—1271/43/50 (Salad)



192 Soga Gord Tokimune and Soga [ir6 Sukenari in rain before
the tent of Kudd Suketsune
The right and central parts of a triptych, the left sheet
showing Tegoshi Shdsho
Signature: Ichiylisai Kuniyoshi ga
Publisher: Ueyasu (Jo-Yasu)
Censorship seal: Muramatsu
c. 1842—43
Reference. RW T125
Published: RW Fig.24
38.337, 38.338 (Hloucha)



220

193 Onzoshi Ushiwakamaru playing flute before the house of
Joruri Hime is summoned by a maid. Part of a triptych?
Signature: Ichiyisai Kuniyoshi ga
Publisher: Joshiiya Kinzo
Censorship seal: Hiro (Fu). c. 1843—44?

Not recorded in RW
A 13.432



A)A)l

194 Keyamura Rokusuke coming to help Osono
Left part of a triptych
Signature: Ichiylisai Kuniyoshi ga
Publisher: Fujiokaya Keijiro
Censorship seal: Watari.- c. 1844
Reference: RW T137
A 18.600 (Hora)



o gennd
N

&

.

“'."L.m _‘;
wn
]

LN o
P Ln
™
-

-

»

wi-Irrv v
-
el iy

un---..
LER B B B O
= . mEEEa
LB EERE B R T N
LA EER ERE R

B R S e —
LE R E SR REBRE R

BEEREREREETRET
- A E " ERREREEAR

195 Takiyasha Hime, the daughter of Taira Masakado
Left part of a triptych (see Cat. No. 168)
Signature: Ichiytisai Kuniyoshi ga
Publisher: Hachi
Censorship seal: Watari. c. 1844
Reference: RW T138
Published: RW P1.52
A 18.601 (Alice Masarykovd)

b



bo

bo

t A ) "_" ;

196 Kumagai ]ir6 Naozane and Mukandayi Atsumori on the shore
of Ichinotani. Central part of a triptych? yakushae?
Signature: Ichiylisai Kuniyoshi ga, kiri seal
Publisher: Tsujiokaya Bunsuke
Censorship seals: Hama, Magome. c. 1843—47
Not registered in RW. See p. 11
36.711 (Hloucha)



197 Tengu (helping Yoshitsune to fight Benkei on Gojé bridge)
Left part of a triptych
Signature: Ichiytsai Kuniyoshi ga, kiri seal
Publisher: Enshiiya Hikobei
Censorship seals: Murata, Mera
c. 1847 —50
Reference: RW T194
Vm 3031—1271/43/78



198 Takeshiuchi-no-sukune and his warriors on
heading for Korea
Left and central parts of a triptych
Signature: Ichiylisai Kuniyoshi ga, kiri seal
Publisher: (Iseya Tsurujird), mark omitted
Censorship seals: Muramatsu, Fuku
c. 1849—52
Reference: RW T234
31.782, 31.783

board of a ship



199 Hachir0 Tametomo, his mistress Sasarae and followers on
Oshima island. The right part of a triptych
Signature: Ichiytsai Kuniyoshi ga, kiri seal
Publisher: Tsutaya Umejiré. Engraver: hori Tsune
Censorship seals: aratame (in negative), Murata, Kinugasa
c. 1851—52
Reference: RW T254
A 10.568



200 Kumagai Tar6 wounded by arrows and lyo no kami Yoshitsune
in Horikawa palace during the night attack by Tosabd
Shoshun
The right part of a triptych
Signature: Ichiylsai Kuniyoshi ga
Not recorded in RW
38.488 (Hloucha)



201 Soga jabangiri no zu. The last fight of Soga brothers. Six men
attacked by [Soga brothers). The right part of a triptych
Signature: Ichiyiisai Kuniyoshi ga
Publisher: Yamaguchiya Tobei
Censorship seal: 2/Horse [1858)

Reference: RW T349
Vm 5078—1271/43/213




202 Musashibd Benkei fighting on horseback in waves,
Minamoto ship in background. Part of a triptych
Signature: Ichiytisai Kuniyoshi ga, kiri seal. Publisher: Fujiokaya Keijiro
Censorship seal: agratame, date: 12/Dragon (Jan.—Febr. 1857)
Not found in RW
Vm 1942—1271/43/34



230

203 Minamoto Futatsuna on a clift waving a fan
Right part of a triptych
Signature: Choord Kuniyoshi ga
Publisher: Fujihiko. Censorship seal: kiwame
Not found in RW
A 16. 827 [Bou3ka)



T

Rigre st g

231

eiyikin. The brave servants of

Masashige and his partisans

04 Kusunoki

2

Kusunoki

l'l

Echizenya Heizaburd

ublisher:

Ichiyisai Kuniyoshi ga

Signature:
c. 18307

Not found in RW

38.455 [Hloucha)






Series

Title

Chiyti rokkasen .

Chtik6 meiyo kijinden .
Dainippon rokujii yoshi no uchi
Date moyo kekki kurabe

Echigo jihassho

Eiyli rokkasen

Genji kumo ukiyoe awase 3
Hodo Yoshitsune koi no Minamoto 1chldalki
Honchd buyll kagami

Honcho komei kagami

Honché musha kagami

Honcho nijashi ko

Honchd Suikoden goketsu [(or goyu) happya-

kunin no hitori
Katakiuchi chiik6den
Kenjo reppuden
Koetsu yiishdden
Meiké hyaku yhden H
Ogura nazorae hyakunin isshu
Satomi hakkenden
Seichti gishiden
Seichti gishinden
Seichii gishin meimei kagami
Taiheiki eiytiden
Tametomo homare no ]ikketsu
T'okaidd gojlisan tsui

Tslizoku Suikoden goketsu hyakuhachinin

hitori

Tsfizoku Suikoden gOKetsu hyakuhachinin

uchi
Wakan nazorae Genji

no

no

Page

165
72
75
76

171

166
80

164
64

172

173
56

46
91
51
160
57
81
163
92
140
175
141
161
77

30

89
174



EHreT

o7 ol




Characters portrayed

Name and Cat. No.

Aihara Esuke Munefusa 97

Akashi Ridayll Hidemoto 121

ama 8, 63

Amanaka Shikanosuke Yukimori 122
Aragi Settsu no kami Murashige 123
Arakawa Izu no kami Tamemitsu 151
Asahina Saburo 44, 162

Asakura Saemon no tayil Yoshikane 124
Atsumori 48, 68, 196

Baba Mino no kami Nobufusa 146
Benkei 4, 47, 144, 173, 202
Boyasha Sonjiré 11

Chiba Saburohei Mitsutada 102
Chinzei — see Tametomo
Chitasei Goyd 12

Chéhi 179

Chokanko Chintatsu 19

Doji Joshiharu 175

Endé Giemon Masatada 139
Enddé Musha Moritd 6, 7, 67
Enya Hangan Takasada 108

Fujiwara no Masakiyo — see Katd Kiyomasa

Fusehime 30

Futatsuna 203

Fuwa Katsuemon Masatane 75
Gentoku 179

Hachiman Shichird 162

Hakkaja Joshun 13

Hakujitsu Sohakushd 14

Hara Géemon Mototoki 115
Hasebe Chobei Nobutsura 66, 152
Hatsuhana 31

Hayami Sozaemon Mitsutaka 100
Hayano Kampei 116

Hayano Wasuke Tsunenari 105
Hayashi Tanshird Suketoshi 126
Hidari Jingoré 52

Hino Kumawakamaru 36
Horiguchi Yasubei 172

Hori Rammaru Nagayasu 127
Hyakuman 32

Inue Shimbyoe Masashi 30
Inukawa Shosuke 143

Inuta Kobungo Yasuyori 29



Inuzaka Keno Tametomo 26
Ishikawa Sosuke Sadamoto 128

Ispai Jliroemon Masahisa 81
Isono Tamba no kami Sadamasa 129

Iyo no kami Yoshitsune (?) 200
Jinki gunshi Shubu 13

Jiraiya 27

Kaida Yadaemon Tomonobu 117
Kaidémaru 5, 64

Kajiwara Genda Kagesue's wife 35

Kampei — see Hayano Kampei
Kanshin 184
Kanu 179

Kaoshd Rochishin 18

Kataoka Dengoemon Takafusa 86
Katd Kiyomasa 125

Katsuchiyomaru (Takeda Shingen) 1
Katsuta Shinemon Taketaka 94

Keyamura Kida Rokusuke 71, 194
Kigenji Tokyd 15

Kiheiji 178

Kintoki 5, 64

Kiura Okaemon Sadayuki 93

Kiyomori 37, 160, 169

Koayakawa Saemon no Suke Takakane 130
Kokusempi Riki 16

Komatsu Naidaijin Shigemori — see Shigemori
Komei 179
Konseimad Hanzui 17

Kudésaemon Suketsune 189
Kumagai Jird Naozane 49, 186, 196
Kumagai Tard 200

Kurahashi Zensuke Takeyuki 96
Kuriu Saemon 185

Kusunoki Masashige 38, 204
Kusunoki Masatsura 147
Kyumonryo Shishin 19

Masaoka 33

Mase Chudayu Masaaki 113
Mase Magoshiré Masatatsu 110

Matsunaga Daizen Hisahide 131
Minamoto Yorimitsu — see Yorimitsu
Minamoto Yoritomo — see Yoritomo
Minamoto Yoshinaka — see Yoshinaka
Minamoto Yoshitsune — see Yoshitsune
Miura JirGemon Kanetsune 118
Mochakuten Tosen 20

Mongaku Shonin 7

Motdsei Komei 21



Murakami Shéemon 172

Musashi Saburozaemon Arikuni 9
Musashibo Benkei — see Benkei
Nagamura Bunkasai Michiie 132
Nakamura Kansuke Takatoki 87
Nitta Sahyde no Suke Yoshioki 57
Nitta Sachiidé Yoshisada 148
Nitta Shird Tadatsune 170

Oboshi Rikiya Yoshikane 72
Oboshi Yuranosuke 73

Oda Nobunaga (,,Ota Harunaga") 176
Ogata Shuma Hiroyuki 27
Okajima Yastemon Tsunetatsu 88
Okane Ginemon Kanehide 82 |
Onchi Sakon Mitsukazu 149
Onikojima Yatard Kazutada 150
Oniyasha 165

Onodera [inai Hidetomo 80
Onodera Téemon Hidetome 101

Oribe Yahei Kanamaru 92

Oribe Yasubel Taketsune 104

Otaka Gengo Tadao 85

Oyake Taro Mitsukuni 168

Sato Tadanobu 65

Sekibakki Ryiito 69

Senzaki Yagcrd Noriyasu 83
Shameisaburd Sekishi 70

Shibori no Somegord 56

Shigemori 39, 45

Shikamatsu Kanroku Yoshishige 76
Shimura Masazo Katsutoyo 137
Shinozuka Iga no kami Shigehiro 154, 185
Shiranui Hime 142, 153, 178

Shiratae 164

Shitsurinry6é Sien 25

Shéonkd Ryohd 24

Shuten Doji 177

Soga Gord, Hakodmaru 62, 162, 190, 192
Soga Jurd 192

Sugenoya Sannojd Masatoshi 103
Sumino Juheiji Tsugufusa 114

Taira Kiyomori — see Kiyomori

Taira Tomomori — see Tomomori

Takae Saburd Shigemochi 190
Takahashi Kampo 10

Takebayashi Sadashichi Takashige 95
Takeda Shingen, Katsuchiyomaru 1, 50, 187, 174
Takeda Samanosuke Nobushige 140



Takeshiuchi-no-sukune 171, 198

Takiguchi — see Watanabe no Tsuna

Takiyasha Hime 168, 195

Tamaori Hime 60, 68

Tametomo, Chinzei Hachird 40, 141, 165, 178, 199
Tatenaka Kambyode Shigeharu 138

Teraoka Heiemon Nobuyuki 89

Tokiyori 164

Tokiwa Gozen 182, 183

Tokuda Magodayu Shigemori 107

Tokuda Tadaemon Yukitaka 156

Tomimori Sukeemon Masakata 98

Tomoe Gozen 9, 174

Tomomori 51, 55, 188

Toyotomi Hideyoshi (,,Nakaura Sarukichird") 176
Uesugi Kenshin 167, 174

Uneme 34

Urabe Suetake 64

Uramatsu Handayt Takano 90

Uramatsu Handayi's wife 120

Uramatsu Kihei Hidenao Ny@idé Ryfien 111
Ushida Masanojo Takanori 99

Ushiwakamaru [Yoshitsune) 61, 159, 173, 193
Wada Yoshimori 180

Watanabe no Tsuna 3

Yamamoto Kansuke 54

Yata Gorozaemon Suketake (Gordemon) 106, 157
Yatd Yomoshichi Norikane 74

Yazama JGjird Motooki 84

Yazama Kihei Mitsunobu 112

Yazama Shinroku Mitsukaze 109

Yorimitsu, Raikd 41, 166, 177, 197

Yoritomo 145, 161, 181, 186

Yoshida Chtizaemon Kanesuke 119
Yoshida Kawaemon Kanesada 155

Yoshida Sadaemon Kanesada 77
Yoshinaka 180

Yoshitomo 42

Yoshitsune 43, 46, 61, 63, 144
Yukukawa Sampei Munemori 79
Yura Hyodgo 58



Publishers

Name and Cat. No.

Amatsu 177

Aritaya Seiemon 141, 142, 183
Daikokuya Kinjird 181

Ebiya Rinnosuke 58, 72—119, 120, 162
Echizenya Heizaburd 5, 204

Enshiiya Hikobei 197
Enshiiya Matabei 83

Ezakiya Tatsuzd 159

Fujihiko 203

Fujiokaya Keijiro 145, 194, 202
Hachi 168, 195

Hayashiya Shogord 146—150

Hei 171

Horinoya Tasuke? 165

Ibaya Kyfibei 144

Ibaya Senzaburd 13, 31—35, (59), 61, 163, 166, 173
Iseya Ichibei 52, 54, 60, 172
Iseya Isaburd 155—157

Iseya Tsurujird (198)

Izumiya Ichibei 3, 37—43, (182)
Joshiiya Kinzo 152, 161, 187, 193
Kagaya Kichibei 158

Kagaya Kichiemon 11, 12, 14—30
Kawaguchiya Uhei 1.2
Kazusaya Iwazo 191

Kogaya Katsugoro 189

Maruya Seijiro 7

Mikawaya Kihei 151

Mikawaya Tetsugord 143
Murataya Ichibei 56

Muratetsu 36

Nunokichi 182

Sakurai 164

Soshiiya Yohei 6, 185

Sugiya Seibei 169

Sumiyoshiya Masagord 140, (178)
Tajimaya 175

Takahashiya (1907)

Tsujiokaya Bunsuke 153, 180, 196
‘Tsujiyva Yasubei 160, 170

Tsutaya Kichizd 4, 8, 179
Tsutaya Umejiro 199

Ueyasu []Jo-Yasu) 192

Yahataya Sakujiro 55



Yamaguchiya Tobei 201
Yamamotoya Heikichi 9, 69, 121—139, 174, 176
Yamatoya 186



